No. 5:22-bk-00056 Doc 297 Filed 09/05/24 Entered 09/05/24 14:57:25 Page 1 of

30

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
Wheeling DIVISION

In re: Ohio Valley University Case No. 22-00056

§
§
§
§

Debtor(s)

AMENDED TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT (TFR)

The undersigned trustee hereby makes this Final Report and states as follows:

1. A petition under Chapter 7 of the United States Bankruptcy Code was filed on 02/17/2022. The
undersigned trustee was appointed on 02/17/2022.

2. The trustee faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties enumerated in 11 U.S.C. §704.

3. All scheduled and known assets of the estate have been reduced to cash, released to the debtor as
exempt property pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 522, or have been or will be abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 554,
An individual estate property record and report showing the disposition of all property of the estate is attached
as Exhibit A.

4. The trustee realized the gross receipts of $ 409,642.26
Funds were disbursed in the following amounts:
Payments made under an
interim distribution 52 500.00
Administrative expenses 66,655.28
Bank service fees 7,166.53
Other payments to creditors 0.00
Non-estate funds paid to 3rd Parties 1.224.08
Exemptions paid to the debtor 0.00
Other payments to the debtor 0.00
Leaving a balance on hand of’ $ 282.096.37

The remaining funds are available for distribution.

"The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest earned prior to
disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may receive additional
compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on account of the disbursement
of the additional interest.

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011)



No. 5:22-bk-00056 Doc 297 Filed 09/05/24 Entered 09/05/24 14:57:25 Page 2 of
30

5. Attached as Exhibit B is a cash receipts and disbursements record for each estate bank account.

6. The deadline for filing non-governmental claims in this case was 06/02/2022 and the deadline for filing
governmental claims was 06/02/2022. All claims of each class which will receive a distribution have been
examined and any objections to the allowance of claims have been resolved. If applicable, a claims analysis,
explaining why payment on any claim is not being made, is attached as Exhibit C.

7. The Trustee's proposed distribution is attached as Exhibit D.

8. Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326(a), the maximum compensation allowable to the trustee is $23,609.71. To
the extent that additional interest is earned before case closing, the maximum compensation may increase.

The trustee has received $0.00 as interim compensation and now requests the sum of $23,609.71, for a
total compensation of $23,609.712. In addition, the trustee received reimbursement for reasonable and
necessary expenses in the amount of $0.00 and now requests reimbursement for expenses of $3,417.42 for
total expenses of $3,417.422,

Pursuant to Fed R Bank P 5009, | hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing report is true
and correct.

Date: 08/29/2024 By: /s/ Thomas H. Fluharty
Trustee

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. §1320.4(a)(2) applies.

2If the estate is administratively insolvent, the dollar amounts reflected in this paragraph may be higher than the
amounts listed in the Trustee's Proposed Distribution (Exhibit D)

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011)



No. 5:22-bk-00056 Doc 297 Filed @%Q%,Z{ Entered 09/05/24 14:57:25 Page 3 of
0

Individual Estate Property Record and Report

Exhibit A

Page: 1
Asset Cases
Case No.: 22-00056 Trustee Name: (680230) Thomas H. Fluharty
Case Name:  Ohio Valley University Date Filed (f) or Converted (c): 02/17/2022 (f)
§ 341(a) Meeting Date: 04/13/2022
For Period Ending: 08/29/2024 Claims Bar Date: 06/02/2022
1 2 3 4 5 6
Asset Description Petition/ Estimated Net Value Property Formally Sale/Funds Asset Fully
(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property) Unscheduled (Value Determined By Abandoned Received by the Administered (FA)/
Values Trustee, OA=§554(a) Estate Gross Value of
Less Liens, Exemptions, abandon. Remaining Assets
Ref. # and Other Costs)
1 Cash on hand 500.00 500.00 0.00 FA
2 Account - Unrestricted - Frozen 26,115.49 26,115.49 0.00 FA
United Bank & Bond Holders hold liens.
3 Account - Wire transfer -- frozen 100,549.69 100,549.69 0.00 FA
United Bank & Bond Holders hold liens.
4 Account - Restricted 500.00 500.00 0.00 FA
United Bank & Bond Holders hold liens.
5 Account - Athletics Restricted - frozen 5.00 5.00 0.00 FA
United Bank & Bond Holders hold liens.
6 Account - Student Gov. Account 80.00 80.00 0.00 FA
United Bank & Bond Holders hold liens.
7 Account - Private loans 5.00 5.00 0.00 FA
United Bank & Bond Holders hold liens.
8 Account - Holding account 5.00 5.00 0.00 FA
United Bank & Bond Holders hold liens.
9 Account - Missions restricted - frozen 38,634.00 38,634.00 0.00 FA
United Bank & Bond Holders hold liens.
10 Account - Payroll 1,290.64 1,290.64 0.00 FA
United Bank & Bond Holders hold liens.
11 Account - Perkins 14,288.60 14,288.60 0.00 FA
United Bank & Bond Holders hold liens.
12 Account - PEX Debit Card 1,928.00 1,928.00 0.00 FA
United Bank & Bond Holders hold liens.
13 DOE CD 423.00 423.00 0.00 FA
United Bank & Bond Holders hold liens.
14 DOE CD 3,843.93 3,843.93 0.00 FA
United Bank & Bond Holders hold liens.
15 A/R 90 days old or less. Face amount = 427,826.38 427,826.38 0.00 FA
$427,826.38. Doubtful/Uncollectible
accounts = $0.00.
United Bank & Bond Holders hold liens.
16 A/R Over 90 days old. Face amount = 1,018,976.19 1,018,976.19 0.00 FA
$1,018,976.19. Doubtful/Uncollectible
accounts = $0.00.
United Bank & Bond Holders hold liens.
17 Vehicles: 2019 Ford 12 passenger van - 0.00 0.00 0.00 FA
athletics
Leased - Merchant Fleet.
18 Vehicles: 2019 Ford 12 passenger van - 0.00 0.00 0.00 FA

athletics
leased - Merchant Fleet.

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011)




No. 5:22-bk-00056 Doc 297 Filed @%Q%,Z{ Entered 09/05/24 14:57:25 Page 4 of
0

Individual Estate Property Record and Report

Exhibit A

Page: 2
Asset Cases
Case No.: 22-00056 Trustee Name: (680230) Thomas H. Fluharty
Case Name:  Ohio Valley University Date Filed (f) or Converted (c): 02/17/2022 (f)
§ 341(a) Meeting Date: 04/13/2022
For Period Ending: 08/29/2024 Claims Bar Date: 06/02/2022
1 2 3 4 5 6
Asset Description Petition/ Estimated Net Value Property Formally Sale/Funds Asset Fully
(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property) Unscheduled (Value Determined By Abandoned Received by the Administered (FA)/
Values Trustee, OA=§554(a) Estate Gross Value of
Less Liens, Exemptions, abandon. Remaining Assets
Ref. # and Other Costs)
19 Vechiles: 2006 Ford - 15 passenger van Unknown 3,500.00 2,000.00 FA
- athletics
catalytic converter stolen
20 Vehicles: 2012 Toyota Prius - usage - Unknown 6,000.00 3,850.00 FA
Admission
21 Vehicles: 2013 Toyota Prius - usage - Unknown 5,500.00 4,300.00 FA
Admission
22 Vehicles: 2013 Toyota Prius - usage: Unknown 5,600.00 7,100.00 FA
Admission
23 Vehicles: 2015 Toyota Prius - usage: Unknown 6,900.00 0.00 FA
President
This asset was mistakenly described in petition by
debtor; Asset #39 is the correct description of vehicle.
Mike Ross has vehicle. He surrendered vehicle for
trustee to sell.
24 Vehicles: Bus - 25 passenger - Athletics Unknown 3,000.00 8,550.00 FA
25 Vehicles: 2015 Toyota Avalon - usage: Unknown 13,000.00 15,000.00 FA
Chancellor
Keith Stotts has purchased vehicle.
26 Vehicles: 2004 Chevy S-10 - usage: Unknown 2,300.00 0.00 FA
Maintenance
27 Vehciles: 2006 Subaru Outback - usage: Unknown 2,500.00 0.00 FA
Security
28 Real Property: Ohio Valley University 6,000,000.00 0.00 42,000.00 FA
Bond Holders hold liens.
29 Oil & Gas (see attached) 150,000.00 150,000.00 188,315.69 FA
30 Misc. Real Estate - AT&T rental of land Unknown 1.00 0.00 FA
for cell
monthly payment of $1,500.00
31 Oil Royalities 152.00 152.00 0.00 FA
32 Millennia Note Apartment Sales 1,425,000.00 1,425,000.00 0.00 FA
33 3 Remainder Trusts: Gill; Barr; Ramsey Unknown 1.00 0.00 FA
34 United HealthCare Services, Inc. refund 0.00 0.00 2.49 FA
(u)
35 1996 Subaru Legacy VIN 0.00 0.00 1,300.00 FA
4S3BG6857T7385544 (u)
36 1999 GMC Sonoma VIN 0.00 0.00 1,700.00 FA
1GTCS19XXX8511594 (u)
37 VOID (u) VOID VOID VOID VOID VOID
this was a duplicate of asset #35.

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011)




0. 5:22-bk- oc ile ntere :57: age 50
No. 5:22-bk-00056 Doc 297 Filed E d 09/05/24 14:57:25 P 5 of
0

Individual Estate Property Record and Report

Exhibit A

Page: 3
Asset Cases
Case No.: 22-00056 Trustee Name: (680230) Thomas H. Fluharty
Case Name:  Ohio Valley University Date Filed (f) or Converted (c): 02/17/2022 (f)
§ 341(a) Meeting Date: 04/13/2022
For Period Ending: 08/29/2024 Claims Bar Date: 06/02/2022
1 2 3 4 5 6
Asset Description Petition/ Estimated Net Value Property Formally Sale/Funds Asset Fully
(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property) Unscheduled (Value Determined By Abandoned Received by the Administered (FA)/
Values Trustee, OA=§554(a) Estate Gross Value of
Less Liens, Exemptions, abandon. Remaining Assets
Ref. # and Other Costs)
38 VOID (u) VOID VOID VOID VOID VOID
this was a duplicate of asset #36.
39 2013 Toyota Prius VIN 0.00 0.00 5,800.00 FA
JTDKN3DU8D1724608 (u)
This asset was mistakenly described in petition by
debtor; Asset #39 is the correct description of vehicle.
40 2009 PACE American trailer small box 0.00 0.00 2,700.00 FA
VIN 4FPFB08199G135011 (u)
41 2016 Cargo mate trailer, large box, VIN 0.00 0.00 6,800.00 FA
5NHUBLV36GY072748 (u)
42 Coal Interests in every county in WV 0.00 0.00 105,000.00 FA
except Marshall County (u)
All coal interests sold to Tusc Land in every county in
WV except Marshall County.
43 Olbricht Collection (religious books 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 FA
concerning the Church of Christ) (u)
being sold to the Abilene Christian University.
44 Sale of Remnant Assets 0.00 12,000.00 13,224.08 FA
44 Assets Totals (Excluding unknown values) $9,210,122.92 $3,272,424.92 $409,642.26 $0.00

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011)




No. 5:22-bk-00056 Doc 297 Filed @%@@21 Entered 09/05/24 14:57:25 Page 6 of
0 Exhibit A
Page: 4

Individual Estate Property Record and Report
Asset Cases

Case No.: 22-00056 Trustee Name: (680230) Thomas H. Fluharty

Case Name:  Ohio Valley University Date Filed (f) or Converted (c): 02/17/2022 (f)
§ 341(a) Meeting Date: 04/13/2022

For Period Ending: 08/29/2024 Claims Bar Date: 06/02/2022

Major Activities Affecting Case Closing:

8-29-24: drafted amended TFR & NFR.
8-28-24: reviewed additional claims.
7-25-24: filed & mailed to new creditors Motion to Reissue Claims Notice.
7-24-24: spoke with Linda White (filed obj TFR), emailed her POC form to fill out & mail to Court // 2 out of 26
added creditors filed claims (24 did not) // drafted motion to reissue claims date, shorten time for
newly added creditors.
7-12-24: a creditor filed an answer to the TFR, Court will rule it is an objection, creditor did not get notice, set
a TH for Aug 6 @ 10:30 to hear responses.
6-27-24: UST file TFR.
6-24-24: revised TFR
6-20-24: corrected Forms 1 & 2, revised final report & resend to UST for review.
6-6-24: draft appl employ attorneys to handle lawsuit in Circuit Ct Wood County.
5-20-24: emailed final report to UST for review.
5-16-24: drafted final report & notice.
5-15-24 - worked on final report distribution, appl pay atty & trustee fees.
4-25-24: drafted reports of sale remnant assets & book collection.
4-2-24: drafted bills of sale books & remnant assets.
3-7-24: filed motion sell remnant assets & motion sell Olbricht Collection books.
2-26-24: revised motion & apa
2-23-24: drafted asset purchase agreement & motion approve sale of remnant assets
2-20-24: drafted appl pay accountant fees & expenses.
12-13-23: filed report of sale.
12-7-23: drafted report of sale of campus real estate.
11-16-23: filed objection to claims.
11-6-23: drafted objection to claims.
9-20-23: drafted rescheduled notice of hearing; revised; filed w/Court , mailed to all creditors. Hearing: 9-28-
23 @ 11 am.
9-6-23: held hearing on sale of O&G Marion & Wetzel Counties
8-21-23: scanned Perkins loan docs & emailed them to DOE.
8-14-23: prepared motion, order to sell for filing / draft, revise & prepare notice of telephonic hearing for filing
w/Court.
8-10-23: revised the motion & order to sell real & personal property.
8-9-23: filed motion, notice of hearing to sell O&G Marion, Wetzel Counties.
8-8-23: drafted motion, notice of hearing to sell O&G Marion, Wetzel Counties; revised
7-5-23: filed motion to sell & mailed to all creditors.
6-27-23: drafted motion sell real & personal property.
6-21-23: to Wetzel County, record room work on O/G interests.
6-5-23: filed motion expend funds assign Perkins Loans - DOE
6-1-23: draft motion expend funds assign Perkins loans to DOE
5-25-23: draft motion expend funds to pay fees & costs to prepare assigned Perkins loans to Dept Education
5-11-23: paid funds over to workers on transcripts / paid royalty funds to Structured Assets from Tyler Co oil
& gas interests.
4-5-23: paid funds over to workers on transcripts.
4-4-23: researched oil & gas minerals in Marion County- rec'd ck from XTO for O&G
2-14-23: filed motion preserve transcripts.
2-13-23: revised motion preserve transcripts
2-10-23: drafted motion expend funds preserve transcripts
1-18-23: draft motion preserve transcript records.
1-17-23: drafted corrective deeds, coal assets.
1-13-23: drafted corrective deed, coal assets
1-3-23: filed order authorizing sale of O&G Tyler Co.
12-14-22: filed motion to terminate pension plan / motion lease Wetzel County O&G // telephonic auction
held sold O&G interest in Tyler County.
12-7-22; drafted 2nd motion lease O&G in Wetzel Co.
12-5-22: revised motion to terminate pension plan.
11-30-22: revised both notices, filed w/Court.

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011)



0. 5:22-bk- oc ile ntere :57: age 70
No. 5:22-bk-00056 Doc 297 Filed E d 09/05/24 14:57:25 P 7 of
0

. Exhibit A
Individual Estate Property Record and Report Page: 5
Asset Cases
Case No.: 22-00056 Trustee Name: (680230) Thomas H. Fluharty
Case Name:  Ohio Valley University Date Filed (f) or Converted (c): 02/17/2022 (f)
§ 341(a) Meeting Date: 04/13/2022
For Period Ending: 08/29/2024 Claims Bar Date: 06/02/2022

11-29-22: draft notice of upset bid-Tyler Co O&G & notice of telephonic auction

11-1-22: TC M. Kitchen re deeds on coal assets.

10-10-22: drafted order confirming auction & a deed.

10-5-22: trustee conducted telephonic auction of coal assets; will file motion to confirm auction next week.
10-3-22: received funds from auction of vehicles, deposited.

9-21-22: filed reports of sale-Dodd & Harr Counties.

9-20-22: draft deeds for sale of Doddridge & Harrison Counties oil & gas interests.

9-19-22: drafted notice of auction for Tyler Co O&G interests.

8-31-22: held tele auction of oil & gas interests in Dodd & Harr Counties.

8-30-22: drafted order confirming auction of O&G Doddridge & Harrison Counties.

8-25-22: filed notice of telephonic auctions / order approving piecemeal auction of vehicles.

8-24-22: drafted notice of auction, upset bids Harrison, Doddridge, Tyler, Wetzel Counties (O&G / coal)
8-23-22: drafted motion sell Tyler Co minerals

8-16-22: drafted motion conduct piecemeal auction/ TC w/auctioneer on vehicles being vandalized.
8-4-22: drafted motion to compromise coal interests.

8-3-22: filed appl employ auctioneer.

7-29-22: TC w/auctioneer on motion to employ, changes/corrections & terms of employment.

7-28-22: filed motion sell O&G Harrison Co.

7-21-22: drafted appl sell real property (O&G in Harrison Co).

7-20-22: TC w/ Nick D. JRPyle Auction, discussed vehicles & trailers, titles & keys for auction; drafted appl to
employ; sent affidavit for employment.

7-8-22: filed motion sell O&G interest Dodd Co.

6-30-22: drafted motion sell oil & gas interest in Doddridge County.

6-28-22: drafted motion authorize trustee to consent to relief requested in Mildred Stanley civil action case.
6-9-22: filed appl employ accountant.

6-8-22: set up auctioneer meeting on vehicles / drafted appl employ accountant / drafted motion sell O&G
interests Harrison & Doddridge Counties.

6-7-22: drafted motion consent relief requested in civil action (estate of Mildred Stanley)

6-1-22: filed motion to sell coal assets.

5-31-22: corrected motion, notice & order to sell coal.

5-27-22: reviewed boxes of various documents pertaining to case.

5-26-22: corrected draft motion to sell / emailed to purchaser for review.

5-10-22: drafted motion sell coal assets.

3-7-22: filed appl employ atty.

3-4-22: draft appl employ atty for trustee.

3-1-22: conduct 341 Meeting / investigate oil & gas interests, cell tower / locate & liquidate vehicles /

Initial Projected Date Of Final Report (TFR): 08/31/2023 Current Projected Date Of Final Report (TFR): 05/20/2024 (Actual)

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011)



No. 5:22-bk-00056 Doc 297 Filed OFGrRf 2 Entered 09/05/24 14:57:25 Pa
30

Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record

grnibitef
Page: 1

Case No.: 22-00056 Trustee Name: Thomas H. Fluharty (680230)
Case Name: Ohio Valley University Bank Name: Metropolitan Commercial Bank
Taxpayer ID #: *****9865 Account #: %1551 Checking
For Period Ending:  08/29/2024 Blanket Bond (per case limit): $3,000,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):  N/A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. Check or Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Uniform Deposit Disbursement Account Balance
Date Ref. # Tran. Code $ $
05/11/22 {34} United HealthCare Services, Inc. | refund - overpayment 1229-000 2.49 2.49
05/16/22 {25} Gordon & Bertha Rampy partial sale proceeds for a 2015 1129-000 5,000.00 5,002.49
Toyota Avalon
05/16/22 {25} Bruce & Catherine Rampy partial sale proceeds for a 2015 1129-000 3,000.00 8,002.49
Toyota Avalon
05/16/22 {25} Nicholas Johnson partial sale proceeds for a 20°5 1129-000 1,000.00 9,002.49
Toyota Avalon
05/16/22 {25} Rebekah Moore partial sale proceeds for a 2015 1129-000 1,000.00 10,002.49
Toyota Avalon
05/16/22 {25} Margaret E. Stover partial sale proceeds for a 2015 1129-000 1,000.00 11,002.49
Toyota Avalon
05/16/22 {25} Helen M & Robert A Stewart, Jr partial sale proceeds for a 2015 1129-000 1,000.00 12,002.49
Toyota Avalon
05/16/22 {25} Leon Tennant, Jeweldine partial sale proceeds for a 2015 1129-000 1,000.00 13,002.49
Tennant, Craig Tennant Toyota Avalon
05/16/22 {25} R. Benjamin & Stephanie Moore partial sale proceeds for a 2015 1129-000 500.00 13,502.49
Toyota Avalon
05/16/22 {25} William & Betty Phillis partial proceeds for a 2015 Toyota 1129-000 500.00 14,002.49
Avalon
05/16/22 {25} Jacquelyn & Cynthia Moore partial proceeds for a 2015 Toyota 1129-000 500.00 14,502.49
Avalon
05/16/22 {25} Faynelle & Lacy Evans partial proceeds for a 2015 Toyota 1129-000 300.00 14,802.49
Avalon
05/16/22 {25} Earl R. Scyoc partial proceeds for a 2015 Toyota 1129-000 200.00 15,002.49
Avalon
05/31/22 Metropolitan Commercial Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 9.61 14,992.88
Fees
06/30/22 Metropolitan Commercial Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 26.43 14,966.45
Fees
07/29/22 Metropolitan Commercial Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 23.18 14,943.27
Fees
08/31/22 Metropolitan Commercial Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 26.34 14,916.93
Fees
09/02/22 {29} Clarence & Mary Mutschelknaus | sale proceeds O&G interests 1123-000 20,000.00 34,916.93
Doddridge County, WV
09/02/22 {29} Clarence & Mary Mutschelknaus | sale proceeds O&G interests 1123-000 10,000.00 44,916.93
Harrison County, WV
09/30/22 Metropolitan Commercial Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 68.78 44,848.15
Fees
10/03/22 Joe R. Pyle Auction Service auction sale proceeds of vehicles. 44,100.00 88,948.15
{36} auction sale proceeds 1229-000
$1,700.00
{19} auction sale proceeds 1129-000
$2,000.00
{24} auction sale proceeds 1129-000
$8,550.00
{20} auction sales proceeds 1129-000
$3,850.00
{21} auction sale proceeds 1129-000
$4,300.00
Page Subtotals: $89,102.49 $154.34
{ } Asset Reference(s) UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) ! - transaction has not been cleared




No. 5:22-bk-00056 Doc 297 Filed OFGrat 2 Entered 09/05/24 14:57:25 Pagmibtef
. 3(_) Page: 2
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case No.: 22-00056 Trustee Name: Thomas H. Fluharty (680230)
Case Name: Ohio Valley University Bank Name: Metropolitan Commercial Bank
Taxpayer ID #: *****9865 Account #: %1551 Checking
For Period Ending:  08/29/2024 Blanket Bond (per case limit): $3,000,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):  N/A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. Check or Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Uniform Deposit Disbursement Account Balance
Date Ref. # Tran. Code $ $
{22} auction sales proceeds 1129-000
$7,100.00
{39} auction sales proceeds 1229-000
$5,800.00
{40} auction sales proceeds 1229-000
$2,700.00
{41} auction sales proceeds 1229-000
$6,800.00
{35} auction sales proceeds 1229-000
$1,300.00
10/14/22 {42} Tusc Land, LLC sale proceeds of coal interests in 1210-000 105,000.00 193,948.15
all counties, except Marshall
County, WV
10/31/22 Metropolitan Commercial Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 214.88 193,733.27
Fees
11/02/22 101 Joe R. Pyle Complete Auction & Auctioneer's Fees & Expenses 5,759.10 187,974.17
Realty Services
auctioneer fees 3610-000
$4,410.00
auctioneer expenses 3620-000
$1,349.10
11/30/22 Metropolitan Commercial Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 324.45 187,649.72
Fees
12/06/22 {29} Antero Resources Corporation oil & gas interest proceeds 1123-000 2,967.21 190,616.93
12/13/22 102 ABTV Receivership Services, LLC | 1/2 proceeds from sale of coal 4110-000 52,500.00 138,116.93
assets except Marshall County,
wv
12/19/22 {29} Mark S. Kidder deposit for Wetzel Lease, Center 1123-000 10.00 138,126.93
District, (Lease #1)
12/19/22 Structured Asset Sales, LLC (NV) | 12-20-22: check amount & 1129-000 109,000.00 247,126.93
description amount not the same
reverse deposit. / proceeds from
sale of Tyler County oil & gas
interests
12/20/22 Structured Asset Sales, LLC (NV) | Deposit Reversal: 12-20-22: check 1129-000 -109,000.00 138,126.93
amount & description amount not
the same reverse deposit. //
proceeds from sale of Tyler County
oil & gas interests
12/22/22 {29} Structured Asset Sales, LLC (NV) [ proceeds from sale of Tyler County 1123-000 109,000.00 247,126.93
0&G interests
12/30/22 Metropolitan Commercial Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 320.29 246,806.64
Fees
01/03/23 {29} Antero Resources Corporation September & October O&G royalty 1123-000 1,015.90 247,822.54
payment - Tyler County, WV
01/18/23 Transfer Debit to TriState Capital | Transition Debit to TriState Capital 9999-000 247,822.54 0.00
Bank acct XXXXXX6150 Bank acct XXXXXX6150

Page Subtotals: $217,993.11 $306,941.26

{ } Asset Reference(s) UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) ! - transaction has not been cleared




No. 5:22-bk-00056 Doc 297 Filed 09PbfpA 2 Entered 09/05/24 14:57:25 Pa
30

Opxhibit EOF

. N Page: 3
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case No.: 22-00056 Trustee Name: Thomas H. Fluharty (680230)
Case Name: Ohio Valley University Bank Name: Metropolitan Commercial Bank
Taxpayer ID #: *****9865 Account #: ***xxx1551 Checking
For Period Ending:  08/29/2024 Blanket Bond (per case limit): $3,000,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):  N/A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. Check or Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Uniform Deposit Disbursement Account Balance
Date Ref. # Tran. Code $ $
COLUMN TOTALS 307,095.60 307,095.60 $0.00
Less: Bank Transfers/CDs 0.00 247,822.54
Subtotal 307,095.60 59,273.06
Less: Payments to Debtors 0.00
NET Receipts / Disbursements $307,095.60 $59,273.06
{ } Asset Reference(s) UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) ! - transaction has not been cleared




No. 5:22-bk-00056 Doc 297 Filed 09fPbfp 2 Entered 09/05/24 14:57:25 Paganiit ©f
30

. N Page: 4
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case No.: 22-00056 Trustee Name: Thomas H. Fluharty (680230)
Case Name: Ohio Valley University Bank Name: TriState Capital Bank
Taxpayer ID #: *****9865 Account #: %6150 Checking Account
For Period Ending:  08/29/2024 Blanket Bond (per case limit): $3,000,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):  N/A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. Check or Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Uniform Deposit Disbursement Account Balance
Date Ref. # Tran. Code $ $
01/18/23 Transfer Credit from Metropolitan | Transition Credit from Metropolitan 9999-000 247,822.54 247,822.54
Commercial Bank acct Commercial Bank acct
XXXXXX1551 XXXXXX1551
01/20/23 {29} Mark S. Kidder 2nd Lease of Wetzel County O&G 1123-000 10.00 247,832.54
01/31/23 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 423.46 247,409.08
Fees
02/02/23 1000 National Benefit Services, Inc. Termination of OVU's 403(b) Plan 2990-000 24,785.00 222,624.08
02/28/23 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 360.82 222,263.26
Fees
03/06/23 1001 Insurance Partners Trustee Chapter 7 Bond / 2300-000 296.11 221,967.15
Acct#62949
03/31/23 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 367.75 221,599.40
Fees
04/04/23 {29} XTO Energy, Inc. oil & gas minerals, Marion County, 1123-000 37.75 221,637.15
WV
04/05/23 1002 Kayla Martin pulled transcripts in 3rd floor 2420-000 153.00 221,484.15
record room to be digitalized later
04/05/23 1003 Miley Hoover pulling transcripts for digitizing 2420-000 1,230.00 220,254.15
later
04/05/23 1004 Lexi Hoover pulling transcripts for digitizing 2420-000 1,155.00 219,099.15
later
04/05/23 1005 De Hoover pulling transcripts for digitizing 2420-000 4,497.85 214,601.30
later & refund postage
04/06/23 {29} Antero Resources Corporation O&G royalties for Tyler County, 1123-000 1,898.46 216,499.76
WV, November - December, 2022
04/28/23 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 327.00 216,172.76
Fees
05/11/23 1006 Structured Asset Sales, LLC. Anteros royalties from oil & gas 2990-000 1,898.46 214,274.30
interests in Tyler County, WV to
purchaser of O&G interests
05/11/23 1007 De Hoover pull paper transcripts/work through 2420-000 5,388.20 208,886.10
lost data/cross ck all records/
process transcript requests
05/11/23 1008 Lexi Hoover pull paper transcripts/work thru lost 2420-000 60.00 208,826.10
data/cross ck all records/ process
transcript requests
05/11/23 1009 Miley Hoover pull paper transcripts/work thru lost 2420-000 60.00 208,766.10
data/cross ck all records/process
transcript requests
05/16/23 1010 Records Imaging & Storage Phase 1 NECJC files (transcripts) 2420-000 1,214.67 207,551.43
05/26/23 {29} EQT Production Company roylaties - Wetzel Co, 105.763 AC 1123-000 4,121.35 211,672.78
05/31/23 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 377.29 211,295.49
Fees
06/20/23 {29} EQT Production Company O/G royalties, Lease #2 Wetzel 1123-000 1,255.02 212,550.51
County, WV
06/22/23 1011 Records Imaging & Storage Invoice #10000272 / 2nd 2420-000 941.08 211,609.43
document image scan & 2 hard
drive scans
06/30/23 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 339.32 211,270.11
Fees
07/06/23 1012 De Hoover payroll from May 8, 2023 thru June 2420-000 5,775.00 205,495.11
24,2023
07/31/23 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 322.37 205,172.74
Fees
Page Subtotals: $255,145.12 $49,972.38
{ } Asset Reference(s) UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) ! - transaction has not been cleared




No. 5:22-bk-00056 Doc 297 Filed 09fPbfp 2 Entered 09/05/24 14:57:25 Paganii ©f
30

. N Page: 5
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case No.: 22-00056 Trustee Name: Thomas H. Fluharty (680230)
Case Name: Ohio Valley University Bank Name: TriState Capital Bank
Taxpayer ID #: *****9865 Account #: %6150 Checking Account
For Period Ending:  08/29/2024 Blanket Bond (per case limit): $3,000,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):  N/A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. Check or Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Uniform Deposit Disbursement Account Balance
Date Ref. # Tran. Code $ $
08/15/23 1013 U.S. Postal Service postage 2990-000 524.52 204,648.22
08/24/23 1014 De Hoover final work on transcripts & financial 2420-000 2,000.00 202,648.22
information
08/30/23 1015 Oklahoma Christian University for partial coverage converting 2420-000 5,000.00 197,648.22
electronic transcript data into pdf
format to store
08/31/23 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 361.50 197,286.72
Fees
09/29/23 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 308.70 196,978.02
Fees
10/24/23 1016 Records Imaging & Storage postage & prep, deliver, boxes to 2990-000 323.11 196,654.91
FedEx
10/24/23 1017 De Hoover last 35 hours work on Perkins 2420-000 875.00 195,779.91
Loan information
10/30/23 {29} McCulliss Oil & Gas, Inc. sale proceeds of O&G Marion & 1123-000 38,000.00 233,779.91
Wetzel Counties, plus any in State
of WV
10/31/23 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 338.77 233,441.14
Fees
11/27/23 {28} United Bank INCOMING WIRE FROM OHIO 1110-000 42,000.00 275,441.14
VALLEY UNIVERSITY INC 7099
1115
11/28/23 1018 De Hoover Reimbursement of postage for 2420-000 521.02 274,920.12
mailing transcripts
11/30/23 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 380.92 274,539.20
Fees
12/29/23 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 425.56 274,113.64
Fees
01/31/24 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 482.06 273,631.58
Fees
02/26/24 1019 Insurance Partners Acct #62949 / Ch 7 Trustee Bond 2300-000 153.16 273,478.42
payment
02/29/24 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 422.78 273,055.64
Fees
03/07/24 {44} Cranehill Capital Servicing sale proceeds of Remnant Assets 1129-000 12,000.00 285,055.64
03/08/24 1020 U.S. Postal Service postage mail motion sell remnant 2990-000 479.40 284,576.24
assets to creditors
03/22/24 1021 Jack P. Lantzy Accountant fees prepare tax 3410-000 3,565.60 281,010.64
returns for Estate
03/29/24 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 435.07 280,575.57
Fees
04/22/24 {43} Abilene Christian University sale of Olbright book collection 1229-000 2,000.00 282,575.57
04/30/24 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 479.20 282,096.37
Fees
08/28/24 {44} Morgan, Hallgren, Crosswell & Dorothea J. Tustin Estate 1129-002 1,224.08 283,320.45
Kane, P.C. distribution (this will go to Cranehill
Capital, they purchased)
08/29/24 1022 Cranehill Capital, LLC. non estate funds / Cranehill Capital [ 8500-002 11,224.08 282,096.37
purchased in remnant sale.
Page Subtotals: $95,224.08 $18,300.45
{ } Asset Reference(s) UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) ! - transaction has not been cleared




No. 5:22-bk-00056 Doc 297 Filed 09PbfpA 2 Entered 09/05/24 14:57:25 Pa
30

Opxhibit EDf

. N Page: 6
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case No.: 22-00056 Trustee Name: Thomas H. Fluharty (680230)
Case Name: Ohio Valley University Bank Name: TriState Capital Bank
Taxpayer ID #: *****9865 Account #: ****xx*6150 Checking Account
For Period Ending:  08/29/2024 Blanket Bond (per case limit): $3,000,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):  N/A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. Check or Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Uniform Deposit Disbursement Account Balance
Date Ref. # Tran. Code $ $
COLUMN TOTALS 350,369.20 68,272.83 $282,096.37
Less: Bank Transfers/CDs 247,822.54 0.00
Subtotal 102,546.66 68,272.83
Less: Payments to Debtors 0.00
NET Receipts / Disbursements $102,546.66 $68,272.83
{ } Asset Reference(s) UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) ! - transaction has not been cleared




No. 5:22-bk-00056 Doc 297 Filed OBi®pa42 Entered 09/05/24 14:57:25 Pagexhibi f

30 Page: 7
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case No.: 22-00056 Trustee Name: Thomas H. Fluharty (680230)
Case Name: Ohio Valley University Bank Name: TriState Capital Bank
Taxpayer ID #: **_***Q865 Account #: ***xx6150 Checking Account
For Period Ending: 08/29/2024 Blanket Bond (per case limit): $3,000,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable): N/A
4 N
Net Receipts: $409,642.26
Plus Gross Adjustments: $0.00
Less Payments to Debtor: $0.00
Less Other Noncompensable Items: $2,448.16
Net Estate: $407,194.10
. J
NET ACCOUNT
TOTAL - ALL ACCOUNTS NET DEPOSITS ___DISBURSEMENTS BALANCES
**x1551 Checking $307,095.60 $59,273.06 $0.00
****6150 Checking Account $102,546.66 $68,272.83 $282,096.37
$409,642.26 $127,545.89 $282,096.37

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011)




002 ‘<(wua4 99)snu] ) sea4 aaisni] Joj Asulony 00-0L LE>

L0E9Z AM ‘Bingsyie|d

00'GeZ€S $ €2/1¢2/10 SNUBAY 897 80¥
00'GEZ'eS$ 00°0% 00'GeZ'eS $ / 'yd ulwpy Ayeyni4 'H sewoy | 334 ALLY
002 ‘<(wa4 99ysnu] ) sesuadxg agjsnu] 1oy AUIONY 00-0ZLE>
LOE9Z AM ‘Bingsyie|d
Y1261 % ¥2/S1/S0 SNUBAY 887 801
1°26.$ 00°0% Y126, $ / "yd ulwpy Apeyn|4 "H sewoy dX3 ALLY
002 ‘<s@suadx3 aAjedsiuiwpy / Jeydeyd Joaylo 00-0662>
(zeL#00Q) 22-£2-6 paJsjud JeplO
20'v28's $ 22/ce/60
20'v28'G$ 00°0% 20128's § / "yd ulwpy Jamod Uo wio ulwpy
002 ‘<sosuadx3 aAnessiuiwpy / Jeydeyd Jayio 00-0662>
(LEL#20Q) 2Z-€2-6 PaIBIUL JopIO
8L'Ge0'v $ 22/ce/60 eluIblIA 1S9
81L'GE0'v$ 00°0% 8L'Ge0'v $ /'y ulwpy  ABieuz uolujwoq se umouy Asulio) ses) adoH wio ulwpy
001} ‘<(sjuswBpnl) susi] [ensuasuo2-Uo - 81e}s] [eay 00-0ZL1>
"0 POOAN WWOY 0D 381D G508 Bd ‘Lile
g uslT ‘s1s00 % Iseusjul snid 0Z0Z ‘22 30 PaIY 0202 ‘€L 418qojoQ pajep usi juswebpnr 9G91-£6909 1| ‘obeoiyn
00°000°Z¥ $ [AAVATIAY Jjua) suonod9|o) L9691
00°000°Z¥$ 00°0% VXA VR AYARS painosg D77 ‘seoIneS Juswabeue|y poo4 uippely wio ulwpy
aouejeg ajeq 03 pamo|ly leuwinor/oWs /#3103y palld Auoud # wie|o
wie|o pred /P34 Junowy ajeq /odAL wre|n ‘<fioBajens foweN juewied

00:Cl ¢c/Z/9 -9jeqQ Jeg swie|d

| :abed

Kysianun Asjlep olyo 95000-22 :9sed

Ja)sibay swie|n

O Hqiyx3

WV €€:2 ¥20¢/62/80  ‘P3lulid

0€

Jo GT abed  G2:/G¥T ¥2/S0/60 Pal1dud  #2/50/60 P4 262904  95000-%9-22:G "ON



00z ‘<uonesuadwo) ad)sni] 00-0012>

10€9Z AM ‘BingsxJe|

11'609'€C $ ¥2/62/v0 SNUsAY 897 801
1L°609°€C$ 00°0$ 1L°609°€C $ 1 "yD ulwpy Aueyn|4 *H sewoy | EEERSAN
00Z ‘<sesuadx3 as)sni] 00-0022>
10€9Z AM ‘Bingsyie|
rLLY'E S ¥2/S1/50 dnusAy 997 80
A AN A% 00°0% tAAR AR / "YyD ulwpy Aueyn|4 'H sewoy dX3 4l
"661$ S400Q UOND8[|0D YOUQIO |I8S uonow g-/-¢
661$ lendeD |jiysues) 0} S}9SSE JuBUWAI ||8S UOOW {g-/-€
881$ Senunoy [9ZJ9\\ @ UOUEBIN Sisalsiul 5RO [18S uolow ¢2-71-8
881 $ SisaIsiul 9RO UOLEBIA [|8S Uoow :€Z-3-8
881$ Auadoud |euosiad ¥ |eal ||8s uonow :€z-G-/
"881$ 00 J9|AL O/O II8S uohow :Zz-0L-1 1
'881$ 00 J91AL RO |19S Uoow :zz-| L-0l
umelpyum--gg | $ 09 J8jAL 980 19S Uolow :zz-Gz-8
'881$ 0D MeH 9%RO ||9s uonow :2z-gz-/ )
'881$ "00 pPPOQ %R0 II8S uonow :gg-g-/ 00¢ '<S}S0) HNOY 8y} JO MBI 00-00.L2>
'881$ sisaisiul |EOD ||9S UOOW ZZ-|-9 £009Z AM ‘Bul@aypn
"881$ SIdIYSA ||8S uonow :gz-| L-G 0. Xog "'O'd
008/2°C$ 2cl/L1/s0 PLsIg wsyuoN
00'8.2'C$ 00'0$ 0082'C$ L '4yD ulwpy unoD Aoydnijueg 's'n 40
aduejeg ajeq o} pamojly [euInor/oWws N /#103V paild Kyioug # wie|;p
wie|g pred [P3Jl4 Junowy ajeq jadA L wiein ‘<f10Bajen> jaweN juewre|d
00:Cl ¢¢/c/9 -o)eQ teg swie|n
Kysianun Asjlep olyo 95000-22 :9sed
._mn_w_mmm_ swie|d
1qIyXx
Z :ebed o Hat3 NV €€:1 ¥202/6¢/80 :P3julld
(0}
Jo 9T 8fed GZ:/G:¥T ¥2/S0/60 Paleul  +2/S0/60 Pall4 /62 904  95S000-%d-22:G "ON



019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - PaIndasun [esdaueD 00-004.>

0192 AM ‘Bangsiayied

002921 $ 2¢/80/€0 OAY Uosiswg LS00
00°292°1$ 00°0% 002921 $ painossun 0711 BuibpoT Bingsiexied 14
019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - paIndasun [esdaua9 00-004 2>
€0190 1O ‘piojueH
ge0 - J9a4s wnjhsy 68|
0'9ee’L $ 22/L0/€0 Aoydniyueg/NdD NLLY
0v9ee’l$ 00°0% 0v'9ee’l painoasun Auedwog soueinsu| s1eOY}ESHPSNUN €
019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - paindssun [esoUdD 00-001 2>
P¥10€ VO ‘Mesauuay
86°/82°'L $ 2¢/v0/€0 00 Bpig ‘peoy uybnea 610z
86'/82°L$ 00°0$ 86/82°1 $ paindasun vSn sebly c
00l
UoISS9SS0d ‘<(3snJ) Jo spasp ‘sebeblow) sual |ensuasuo) - aieis3 [eay 00-0L Li>
‘Juswalels m.c_ocmc_n_ ‘Isnu] jo pea( - Aadoid [euosiad pue sjunoddy Jisodag LLOYZ VA ‘©JOuBoy
juewie|d o} pied aq |Im spaadold uoija9||0) Yoog uensuy) Jo ajles 001 | 9}NS 10041S 18414 0L.€
00°000'Z $ 22/£2/20 amegq ® sewoy] uew|dg ‘lJead ‘A 1818d
00°000C$ 00°0% 26'66.09 $ paindsg "ou| Yueg pajun 3
dduejeg 9jeq o} pamo|ly [euInor/OWsN #300V palld Kond # wie|p
wie|g pred /P3Jl4 Junowy ajeq jodA L wielo ‘<f10693e)> [oWEN JuBWIR]D

00:¢l ¢¢/e/9

¢ :obed

:9)e(Q Jeg swie|)

J0 /T abed

Kysianun Asjlep olyo 95000-22 :9sed

Ja)sibay swie|n

O Hqiyx3

0€
GZ:/.S¥T ¥2/S0/60 paleiul  #¢2/50/60 P34 L6¢ 204

WV €€:2 ¥20¢/62/80  ‘P3lulid

95000-%9-¢¢-S 'ON



019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - PaIndasun [esdaueD 00-004.>

80592 AM ‘umojuebliop

00002 $ 22/LLIE0 PY UMO}SEMSIS 8782

00°002$ 00°0$ 00002 $ painossun 80IAI8S uonoadsu| Jojers|] ApsesT 6
019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - paunossun [esoueD 00-001 />
LOL9Z AM ‘DHNFGSHINYVI
00°00000} $ Z2/9L/€0 199.)S 1934BN 8021

00°000°00+$ 00°0$ 00°000°00} $ painoasun ezoj0] eAely epueulsy 8
019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - painossun |essues) 00-00L.>
L0L9Z AM ‘DHNESHINNVI
00°000°0} $ 2z/91/£0 198413 19)4BI\ 8021

00°0000L$ 00°0$ 00°000°0L $ painossun ejsoQe( euy l
019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - painossun [e18us 00-001 >
€51¥2 VA ‘wales
8/01 X0g Od
2,229C$ ZzZIvLIgo 1S uoun ov8

2,229°C$ 00°0$ 2.229C$ painossun selisnpul |leH 3e0 9
019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - painossun |essues 00-001.>
9060-2£509 I ‘8IS
00l 8ung
0£'€6L2L $ 22/60/€0 PeOY 3llIAuaLIep |LLOL

0£°€6.LL$ 00°0$ 0S°€6L'LL S painoasun D77 ‘suoln|os uoneanpg 0sply g

aosuejeg ajeq o) pamo| |y [euinorjows|\ /#1990y paji4 Ayuond # wie|n

wre|o pled /P3Ji4 Junowy ajeq /adAL wielo ‘<A106a3eD> [aweN juewre|d

00:¢l ¢¢/e/9

1 :obed

:9)e(Q Jeg swie|)

J0 8T abed

Kysianun Asjlep olyo 95000-22 :9sed

Ja)sibay swie|n

O Hqiyx3

0€

GZ:/.S¥T ¥2/S0/60 paleiul  #¢2/50/60 P34 L6¢ 204

WV €€:2 ¥20¢/62/80

95000-%9-¢¢-S 'ON

‘paiuLd



‘g1 wieo Jo ajesldnp ‘uonoalqo siy papuswe Y1 €202 ‘€l 994

"asuodsal e pajly Juewep £Zoz ‘L 9ed 019 ‘<(z)(B)oz. § - painoasun [esdsuas) 00-00L /2>
‘wiejo ayy Buouapine uonejuswnoop buioddns ou -wied 0y s}oalqo av)sn |
'€2-12-gl uonoalqo s, Buluresns paisjus (g 00Q) J9pJO $9/€ HO ‘UojBuIXa] MON
000$ 2z/£TI0 3S€6141S86/2
00°0% 00°0% 000228 $ paindasun 8jejs3 poowepul se|\ eups €l
019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - paindssun [esus 00-001 />
6%20-90S¥2Z VA ‘Binquoui
00087 $ zz/8LIg0 620l Xod "0O'd
00°087$ 00°0$ 00087 $ pasnossun [o13u0D 3s8d Uospog 4}
019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - painossun [e1douss 00-00} />
¥¥.S¥ HO ‘Ilemo
¥8'€0L $ 22/8LIg0 09 14 1S G010
¥8'€0.$ 00°0$ ¥8'€0L $ painossun D77 $991AI9S BWOH Ajes| 3 J9|lIN L
019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - paindssun [e1sud 00-001 />
6910-20192 AM ‘Bingsiaxied
0Z'0c€ $ zz/8LIg0 691 xog Od
ozoees 00°0$ 0Z0ee$ paindasun "0U| ‘SIOJO S,80[8YoUlY] ol
aoueleq ajeq 0} pamoj|y [euinorjowsy /#)00Y palid Kyioug # wie|o
wre|o pred [paji4 Junowy ajeq /adA | wieln ‘<Ai0Bojen> joweN juewre|d

00:¢l ¢¢/e/9

G :obed

:9)e(Q Jeg swie|)

Kysianun Asjlep olyo 95000-22 :9sed

Ja)sibay swie|n

1qIyXx
2 Hqixa WV €€:2 ¥20¢/62/80  ‘P3lulid

0€

Jo 6T 9bed  G2Z:/G¥T ¥2/S0/60 Pal1dlud  #2/50/60 Palld 262904  95000-%09-22:G "ON



019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - painossun |essues 00-001.>

G0L9Z AM ‘BUUBIA

LY $ 22/90/%0 160§ xod "O'd
2T 197 V8 00°0$ TLY S painossun BUUSIA JO AND 9l
019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - paindssun [e1ouds 00-001 /2>
L0£9Z AM ‘Bungsyie|d
8G'196'9S $ 22/v01¥0 PAIg eIquinjo) g
8G°'196'05$ 00°0$ 8G'196'0S $ paindasun seg adoH uoluiwoq Gl
019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - paindssun [essus 00-001 />
6122-/8001 AN “HOA MON
L¥7'8.€91 $ 2e/v0iv0 6112€ X0g 'O'd
Lr'8.8'91$ 00°0$ L8891 $ painoasun ABiauz yoauQ nvi
‘wieQ paJnoasun [eiauab e se mojje ||Im ,‘spoob,,
40 uonIuyeP B UlylM 1} 0} seadde Jou seop snjess Ajioud -wiejo 03 sjoslqo ssisn | 019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - paindasun [eseus9 00-00}2>
(zvz 00Q) £2-61-2) patsjus
J9pIO0 ‘WielD paindasun |elousb e se pamojie aq |[Im wieo ‘pajuelb sem uonoalqo s,a91sNd | 6122-18001 AN “HOA MON
826661 $ 22/v0I1%0 6/12¢ xod "O'd
82'666'1$ 00°0$ 826661 $ paindasun ABiauz yoauQ dvl
aoueleq ajeq o} pamoj|y [euinor/owsy 99V palid Kyioug # wie|o
wre|o pred [paji4 Junowy ajeq jadA L wiein ‘<Ai0Bojen> joweN juewre|d

00:Cl ¢c/Z/9 -9jeqQ Jeg swie|d

9 :abed

Kysianun Asjlep olyo 95000-22 :9sed

Ja)sibay swie|n

O Hqiyx3

0€

WV €€:2 ¥20¢/62/80

Jo 0z abed  Gz:/G¥T ¥2/S0/60 Paldlud  #2/50/60 Palld 262904  95000-%9-22:G "ON

‘paiuLd



019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - PaIndasun [esdaueD 00-004.>

/G909 7| ‘obeayo
0062 $ 22/20/S0 anusAy Aueg "M 0vZL

00'6.v°2$ 00°0% 00'6.V°'L$ paindasun 077 'siosiApy [epde) asnoybuon ¥4

019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - paunossun [esoueD 00-00L />

¥GG9Z AM ‘Juouliied
08'0/8°0L$ ¢eleelvo PAIG VSVN 100G

08'0.8°02$ 00°0$ 08'0/8°0L$ paindssun Jamod Uon 0c

019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - painossun |essues) 00-00L.>

619G HO ‘@eadesay)
0v'22e'28S $ 22/Leiv0 €¥Z "Y'S 1€991

0v'2ee 28G$ 00°0$ 0v'22e28G $ paindssun 8)UM dusbn3 pleuoy 6l

019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - PaIndasun [essaueD 00-004.>

$9.€Y HO ‘uoibuixe meN
000228 $ 22/,0/v0 3S€6141S88.¢

00'02.'8$ 00°0$ 000228 $ painossun 9)e)Sg poowepul aejy eupg 8l

019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - painossun [esoueD 00-001 />

L0ESZ AM ‘Uoisaley)

YE0LLLLS 22/10/%0 1seq ‘1eau1S BIUIBIA LLPL
YE0LLLLS 00°0$ YEOLL'LLS painoasun O71d “4eeulels R auns Ll
aosuejeg ajeq o) pamo| |y [euinorjows|\ /#1990y paji4 Ayuond # wie|n
wie|o pred /P3]14 Junowy ajeq /odAL wre|n ‘<f10693e)> [oWEN JuBWIR]D

00:Z) 22/Z/9 :9jeQ Jeg swie|)
Kysianun Asjlep olyo 95000-22 :9sed

Ja)sibay swie|n

. Nayx
| :obed Jiaux3 NV €€:L ¥202/62/80 -p3ajuld

0€
Jo Tz abed Gg:/G¥T ¥2/S0/60 Paldlud  #2/50/60 P4 262904  95000-%49-22:G "ON



019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - paunossun [esoueD 00-00L />

0¥601 AN ‘UMoOIa|ppIN
1S uyor 6l

18°0v6'2C $ 2z/gLIS0 1deq Aoydnujueg
18°0¥6'22¢$ 00°0% 180622 $ painossun suofedlunwwog Janpuol ¥e
(0[0]
‘<(3snJ) Jo spasp ‘sebeblow) sual] |ensuasuo) - ale}s3 |eay 00-0L Li>
"ZZ Wie|o jo ajeoldnp -wiepo o} sjoalqo asysni | £0L6L Vd ‘elydiepelud
‘uonoalqo s,ea)snJ) Buluieysns pasajua (g "00(Q) JopIo £2-61-21 1004 UL 1S 13BN S00Z
000 $ 22/60/50 Juswyeda(q [efe7 0/9
00°0% 00°0% 09€/8'G$ painosg 077 ‘Buipun4 |ended 4v37 €C
019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - painossun [esduss 00-001 />
) €016} vd ‘elydispe|iud
DDN- SIOHUOI pue alempieH 09sID 1004 UL 1S 19BN S00Z
09€.8v$ 22/S0/S0 wswyedsq |ebe 00
09°€.8'v$ 00°0% 09€/8'% $ palndoasun 077 ‘Buipun4 |ended 4v37 vee
0oL
‘<(3snJ) Jo spaap ‘sebeblow) sual |ensuasuo) - 8ie}s3 [eay 00-0L Li>
. €016} vd ‘elydispe|iud
DDN- SIOHUO pue alempieH 09sID 1004 UL 1S 1OXBIN S00Z
000% 2¢/S0/S0 Juswedaq [e697 0/0
00°0$ 00'0$ 00000°'L $ painoag 071 ‘Buipung |eyded 4v37] ze
aouejeg 9jeq 03 pamojly [euwInof/oOWsN [#00V palld4 Kyioug # wie|o
wieg pled /P34 Junowy ajeq jadA L wiein ‘<f10Bajen> jaweN juewre|d

00:¢l ¢¢/e/9

g :obed

:9)e(Q Jeg swie|)

10 ZZ abed

Kysianun Asjlep olyo 95000-22 :9sed

Ja)sibay swie|n

O Hqiyx3

0€
GZ:/.S¥T ¥2/S0/60 paleiul  #¢2/50/60 P34 L6¢ 204

WV €€:2 ¥20¢/62/80  ‘P3lulid

95000-%9-¢¢-S 'ON



019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - PaIndasun [esdaueD 00-004.>

9/¥9/ X1 ‘1ejol
"AmH Jejo] L062

00°00L'€LL $ ZZ/LEIS0 UOYBINDI "V Aoeg exe

00°00L‘€2L$ 00°0$ 00°00L‘€LL $ painossun weibu| "y Aoeg 62
019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - painossun |essues 00-001.>
£10€Z MO ‘puowp3
00'S66°€ $ 22/92/S0 peoy |edows\ "3 L08Z

00'S66'€$ 00°0$ 00°G66°C $ painossun 8|oIuOIyD uensuyD 8yl 8z
019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - painossun [e18usD 00-00L >
G0G9Z AM ‘Umojuebion
29°68£'68 $ z2/£2/S0 aAy AlisisAlun 009€

29'68¢'68% 00°0$ 29'68€'68 $ painoasun D771 18UAND 12
019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - painossun [essuen 00-00L />
LLOYZ VA ‘@Youeoy
00l 1 8uNg ‘1eang Isii4 0L €
mNNN._\O@m w 22/81/S0 9eg @ sewoy | cmE__Qm __._mwn_ ‘N 1819d

G1'//v'065$ 00°0$ G1'//¥'06G $ painossun "ou| ‘yueg pajun 9z
019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - painossun [esoueD 00-001 />
LYGGZ AM “UOIIN
L9°0L6' VL § 22/91/S0 anuaAy uojbulysep zzy L

L90L6'YLS 00°0$ L90L6'YL $ painoasun Je||IN eAuoy Gz

aosuejeg ajeq o) pamo| |y [euinorjows|\ /#1990y paji4 Ayuond # wie|n

wre|o pled /P3Ji4 Junowy ajeq /adAL wielo ‘<A106a3eD> [aweN juewre|d

00:¢l ¢¢/e/9

6 :obed

:9)e(Q Jeg swie|)

10 £ abed

Kysianun Asjlep olyo 95000-22 :9sed

Ja)sibay swie|n

O Hqiyx3

WV €€:2 ¥20¢/62/80

0€

S¢:LSVT v¢/S0/60 palteug 1¢/S0/60 PRIl 26 90d  95000-%19-¢¢-S 'ON

‘paiuLd



019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - PaIndasun [esdaueD 00-004L>

WIBIO SIu) SPUSLUE 6E WIEID 2020z O ‘uoibulysem
12'850°0¥9°L $ 2z/10/90 MS @nuaAy puejlie 00f
12'850°0¥9°L$ 00°0$ 12°9/8'€/LC$ painoasun uoneanp3 Jo Juswuedsq ‘SN vE
019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - paunossun [esoueD 00-001 />
0G/G¥ HO ‘enauep
00°005‘8€6 $ 22/10/90 8AlQ J8ISID 2221
00°005°8£6$ 00°0$ 00°005°8€6 $ painoasun SNOIS yuey €€
019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - painossun |essues) 00-00L.>
L06E¥ HO ‘ZIpeD
0082655 $ 22/10/90 19848 19%4eIN "3 016
00'8€.'655°C$ 00°0$ 00'8€.655°C $ painoasun dennog epuy A%
019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - painossun [e18us 00-001 >
Z0¥SS NIAl ‘sliodesuuiiy
00%) 8¥HNg ‘19843 YIXIS Yinos 0z
69'6£2°960'9L $ 22/10/90 ape|S [seydl 0/9
69'GEC'960°'9L$  00°0$ 69'6£2°960'9L $ painossun "V'N “ueg gAN Le
019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - painossun |esoud9 00-001 />
Y0061 Vd ‘eze|d eleq
00% ®Nng ‘ eze|d ejeg ¢
1€'G2V'9E $ 22/1€/S0 [eBe :upy 077 ‘seones YNINL
1£°627'9e$ 000$ 1€G27'9E $ paindasun Auedwod souelinsu| Ayuwepu) elydispeliyd 0g
aosuejeg ajeq o) pamo| |y [euinorjows|\ /#1990y paji4 Ayuond # wie|n
wre|o pled /P3Ji4 Junowy ajeq /adAL wielo ‘<A106a3eD> [aweN juewre|d

00:¢l ¢¢/e/9

0} :9bedq

:9)e(Q Jeg swie|)

10 ¢ abed

Kysianun Asjlep olyo 95000-22 :9sed

Ja)sibay swie|n

O Hqiyx3

WV €€:2 ¥20¢/62/80

0€
S¢:LSVT v¢/S0/60 palteug 1¢/S0/60 PRIl 26 90d  95000-%19-¢¢-S 'ON

‘paiuLd



029 ‘<(€)(e)9z. § - PaIndasun [essus9 Apiel 00-002.>

10292 AM ‘uouueyxong
aueT yoliys Loe
00°000°01 § €2/90/¥0 Xnoaxg ‘dauin [ -UoueypA 'y esi

00°000°0L$ 00°0$ 00°000°0} $ paindssun djejs3 uopeym | yind 8¢

029 ‘<(€)(e)9z. § - painossun |etsusn Apiel 00-002.>

GLOEY HO ‘aiemeleQ
00'99L°LE S €¢/6¢/€0 N Aepn Yooug MOJIIM 1S

00'99L°L€$ 00°0$ 00'99L°LE$ paindasun JBUIENA 901V Yeleg YA

029 ‘<(€)(e)9z. § - PaIndesun [essus9 Apie) 00-002.>

vZ8E-L¥LLL AN ‘BllINIBIN
LG8LEY S ¢2/e0/90 Py edkunQ Gl

1681€'v$ 00°0% 1G8LEY $ paindasun ureyos AiusH o¢

20°G96°L¥Z$ -unowy wiein
00°000°05¢$ :painoes
:SMO]||0} Se
8Jam sjunowe JayjQ "wNns sjunowe ay) Ul yojewsiw ayj o} 019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - painodssun |essues) 00-001.>
anp swieo Jo sseo Joexe aziubodal 0} vjgeun sem WeISAS  9€:8€:90 2202/90/60
L1SG-6€18€ NL ‘UMojuBLLI®D

Z20°S96°LYZ $ 22/20/90 i Momisay) z616
20'596°L¥Z$ 00°0$ 20°S96°LYZ $ painoasun lleusog) 7 uoreg GE
aosuejeg ajeq o) pamo| |y [euinorjows|\ /#1990y paji4 Ayuond # wie|n
wie|o pred /P3]14 Junowy ajeq /odAL wre|n ‘<f10693e)> [oWEN JuBWIR]D

00:Z) 22/Z/9 :9jeQ Jeg swie|)
Kysianun Asjlep olyo 95000-22 :9sed

Ja)sibay swie|n

1qIyx
L] :obed o Hauxg WV €€:2 ¥20¢/62/80  ‘P3lulid

0€
Jo Gz abed  Gg:/G¥T ¥2/S0/60 Pal1dud  #2/50/60 P4 262904  95000-149-22:G "ON



20'261'9€9'9¢$ 00°0% ‘lejol ssed

019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - paunossun [eseusD 00-00L />

"payy Alswin
‘(sAep Qg) sJo}paId papuswe Jo} 82130U SWielD Jo anssial Buimojie $g-/-g palajus JapiO $0Z.€ NL ‘dllIAUSEN
01'8/8'G/€"L $ ¥2/92/80 aAl(Q speawyoog piL |
01'8/8'G/EL$ 00°0$ 01'8/8'G2¢'L painossun Youpuay Heqoy v
019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - painossun [e1euULD 00-001 >
"paly Alswi
‘(shep 0g) sJ0)paId papuswe J0) 210U SWied Jo anssial Buimoje yg-/-8 paiajus Japi0 2¥/S HO ‘BunooH ami
00000°Z $ ¥Z/L1/80 aueT wossolg Auay 86
00°000°2$ 00°0$ 00000°Z $ painossun seuheH Apaquiny B e Ly
019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - painossun |esoud9 00-001 />
"payy Alswin
‘(sAep Qg) sJ0)paId papuswe J0) 210U SWIeD JO anssial Buimoje yz-/-8 paiajua Japi0 699G HO ‘OJIIAI0}0Ig
IrZYLLG $ ¥2/62/10 0L00L ®AuQ 8JeAld G
Ir'ZrL LGS 00'0$ Ir'ZrLLG $ painoasun S)UA "IN BpuI] oY
029 ‘<(€£)(e)9z. § - painossun [essusn Ape] 00-00Z.>
€ wiejo Buipuswe payJiew S| wield siy} 20202 OQ ‘uoibuiysepy
12°850°0v9°L $ £2/02/60 MS 8nuaAy puejliely 001
12'8G0°0v9°L$ 00'0$ 12°8G0°'0v9°L $ painoasun uopeonp3 jo juswpedsq ‘SN 6<
aouejeg ajeq 03 pamojy [ewInNor/oOWd /#3100y pai4 Auoud # wie|o
wie|o pred /P3]14 Junowy ajeq /odAL wre|n ‘<A10693e)> [aWEN JuBWIR|D

00:Z) 22/Z/9 :9jeQ Jeg swie|)
Kysianun Asjlep olyo 95000-22 :9sed

Ja)sibay swie|n

1qIyx
2l :ebed o Hauxg WV €€:2 ¥20¢/62/80  ‘P3lulid

0€
Jo 9z abed  Gz:/G¥T ¥2/S0/60 Paldud  #2/50/60 Palld 262904  95000-%9-22:G "ON



No. 5:22-bk-00056 Doc 297 Filed 09/05/24 Entered 09/05/24 14:57:25 Page 27 of

30
TRUSTEE'S PROPOSED AMENDED DISTRIBUTION
Exhibit D
Case No.: 22-00056
Case Name: Ohio Valley University
Trustee Name: Thomas H. Fluharty
Balance on hand: $ 282,096.37
Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:
Claim Claimant Claim Allowed Interim Proposed
No. Asserted Amount| Payments to Payment
of Claim Date
1 United Bank, Inc. 60,799.92 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00
22 LEAF Capital Funding, LLC 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
23 LEAF Capital Funding, LLC 5,873.60 0.00 0.00 0.00
Admin Aladdin Food Management Services, 1,212,774.27 42,000.00 0.00 42,000.00
Clm LLC
Total to be paid to secured creditors: $ 44,000.00
Remaining balance: $ 238,096.37
Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
Reason/Applicant Total Interim Proposed
Requested Payments Payment
to Date
Trustee, Fees - Thomas H. Fluharty 23,609.71 0.00 23,609.71
Trustee, Expenses - Thomas H. Fluharty 3,417.42 0.00 3,417.42
Attorney for Trustee Fees - Thomas H. Fluharty 53,235.00 0.00 53,235.00
Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - Thomas H. Fluharty 797.15 0.00 797.15
Charges, U.S. Bankruptcy Court 2,278.00 0.00 2,278.00
Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Hope Gas formerly 4,035.18 0.00 4,035.18
known as Dominion Energy West Virginia
Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Mon Power 5,824.02 0.00 5,824.02
Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses: $ 93,196.48
Remaining balance: $ 144,899.89

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total

Requested

Interim
Payments

Proposed
Payment

None

UST Form 101-7-TFR(5/1/2011)



No. 5:22-bk-00056 Doc 297 Filed 09/05/24 Entered 09/05/24 14:57:25 Page 28 of

30
Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses: $ 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 144,899.89
In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the Court,
priority claims totaling $0.00 must be paid in advance of any dividend to general (unsecured) creditors.
Allowed priority claims are:
Claim Claimant Allowed Amount Interim Payments Proposed
No. of Claim to Date Payment
None
Total to be paid for priority claims: $ 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 144,899.89

UST Form 101-7-TFR(5/1/2011)




No. 5:22-bk-00056 Doc 297 Filed 09/05/24 Entered 09/05/24 14:57:25 Page 29 of

30

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed payment
less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing authorities).
Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $24,814,017.27 have been allowed and

will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full. The

timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 0.6 percent, plus interest (if

applicable).
Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:
Claim Claimant Allowed Amount Interim Payments Proposed
No. of Claim to Date Payment
2 Airgas USA 1,287.98 0.00 7.52
3 UnitedHealthcare Insurance 1,336.40 0.00 7.80
Company
4 Parkersburg Lodging LLC 1,267.00 0.00 7.40
5 Ardeo Education Solutions, LLC 17,793.30 0.00 103.90
6 Oak Hall Industries 2,622.72 0.00 15.32
7 Ana DaCosta 10,000.00 0.00 58.39
8 Fernanda Araya Toloza 100,000.00 0.00 583.94
9 Leedy Elevator Inspection Service 200.00 0.00 1.17
10 Kincheloe's Motors, Inc. 330.20 0.00 1.93
11 Miller & Isaly Home Services LLC 703.84 0.00 4.1
12 Dodson Pest Control 480.00 0.00 2.80
13 Edna Mae Lindamood Estate 0.00 0.00 0.00
14P Direct Energy 1,995.28 0.00 11.65
14U Direct Energy 16,378.41 0.00 95.64
15 Dominion Hope Gas 56,961.58 0.00 332.62
16 City of Vienna 4,467.22 0.00 26.09
17 Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 77,170.34 0.00 450.63
18 Edna Mae Lindamood Estate 8,720.00 0.00 50.92
19 Ronald Eugene White 587,322.40 0.00 3,429.63
20 Mon Power 70,870.80 0.00 413.85
21 Longhouse Capital Advisors, LLC 7,479.00 0.00 43.67
22A LEAF Capital Funding, LLC 4,873.60 0.00 28.46
24 Frontier Communications 22,940.87 0.00 133.96
25 Tonya Miller 14,910.61 0.00 87.07
26 United Bank, Inc. 590,477.75 0.00 3,448.06
27 Citynet LLC 89,389.62 0.00 521.99
28 The Christian Chronicle 3,995.00 0.00 23.33
29 Becky A. Ingram 173,100.00 0.00 1,010.81
30 Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance 36,425.37 0.00 212.70
Company
31 UMB Bank, N.A. 16,096,235.69 0.00 93,992.96
32 Anita Coultrap 2,559,738.00 0.00 14,947 .43
33 Keith Stotts 938,500.00 0.00 5,480.31

UST Form 101-7-TFR(5/1/2011)




No. 5:22-bk-00056 Doc 297 Filed 09/05/24 Entered 09/05/24 14:57:25 Page 30 of
30
Claim Claimant Allowed Amount Interim Payments Proposed
No. of Claim to Date Payment
34 U.S. Department of Education 1,640,058.71 0.00 9,577.02
35 Devon L Gosnell 241,965.02 0.00 1,412.94
40 Linda M. White 51,142.46 0.00 298.64
41 Mark & Kimberly Haynes 7,000.00 0.00 40.88
42 Robert Kendrick 1,375,878.10 0.00 8,034.35
Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: $ 144,899.89
Remaining balance: $ 0.00

Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $1,685,543.28 have been allowed

and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general
(unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be 0.0
percent, plus interest (if applicable).

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Claimant Allowed Amount Interim Payments Proposed
No. of Claim to Date Payment
36 Henry Schein 4,318.57 0.00 0.00
37 Sarah Alice Warner 31,166.00 0.00 0.00
38 Ruth | Wharton Estate 10,000.00 0.00 0.00
39 U.S. Department of Education 1,640,058.71 0.00 0.00

Total to be paid for tardily filed general unsecured claims: $ 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 0.00

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims ordered

subordinated by the Court totaling $0.00 have been allowed and will be paid pro rata only after all
allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The dividend for
subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims ordered
subordinated by the Court are as follows:

Claim Claimant Allowed Amount Interim Payments Proposed
No. of Claim to Date Payment
None
Total to be paid for subordinated claims: § 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 0.00

UST Form 101-7-TFR(5/1/2011)




No. 5:22-bk-00056 Doc 297-1 Filed 09/05/24 Entered 09/05/24 14:57:25 Page 1

of 11
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

RE: Ohio Valley University
Case No.: 22-00056

Debtor(s) Chapter 7

TRUSTEE'S APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Section 330, the undersigned Trustee hereby requests compensation in the
amount of $23,609.71 and reimbursement of expenses in the amount of $3,417.42 for this case. The
Trustee has, by prior authorization, received no such compensation and no such reimbursement of
expenses.

COMPUTATION OF COMPENSATION AND EXPENSES

Total disbursements to other than debtor will be $ 407.194.10

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Section 326, compensation to the trustee is computed as follows:

(For cases filed on or after October 23, 1994)

$ 408.418.18 25% of First $5,000 $ 1,250.00
Less $ -5,000.00 ($1,250.00 Maximum)
Balance $ 0.00 10% of next $45,000 $ 4,500.00
Less $ -45,000.00 ($4,500.00 Maximum)
Balance $ 0.00 5% of next $950,000 $ 17,859.71
Less $ -950,000.00 ($47,500.00 Maximum)
Balance $ 0.00 3% of Balance $ 0.00
TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED $ 23.609.71
TRUSTEE'S EXPENSES (ITEMIZED):
Premium on Trustee's DONA .........cccoveiriiieiniiieieiiieeeeeecee e $ 0.00
Necessary travel (156 miles @ 0.585 cents/mile) ........ccocveueeeeeieieieieieciecienene. $ 91.26
Necessary copies (14,927 @ 10.0 CENtS/COPY) weouveerrrrerieriieerieniieeireniieeveenieesveens $ 1,492.70
POSTAZE....vieviieeietiee ettt et esbe et e se e beeneas $ 1,667.59
Telephone ChAIZES .......c.ccveiiieiiieciecteee ettt $ 0.00

Clerical/Secretarial staff (0.0 hrs @ $0.00/hr) .......ooeeviieiirieiieieeieeee e $ 0.00




No. 5:22-bk-00056 Doc 297-1 Filed 09/05/24 Entered 09/05/24 14:57:25 Page 2

of 11
Paralegal Staff (0.0 hrs @ $0.00/05)......c.cciiieiiiiieieieceeeee e $ 0.00
SUPPLICS/STALIONETY ....c.veeviieeieeiieie ettt ettt e ste e e sbeeaeeaaesseesesreesseensesssenns $ 159.38
DISTEIDULION. ..t e e e e et e e eeeeaaeeeeaeeeeneeas $ 0.00
PrOfESSIONAL ...t et e e e e eae e e e eaeeas $ 0.00
ORET ettt et e e e e et e et e e e e st eeseae e $ 6.49
TOTAL EXPENSES CLAIMED ....ooiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee et $ 3.417.42
TOTAL REQUESTED FEES AND EXPENSES ......oooiiiiieeeee e, $ 27.027.13

WHEREFORE, the Trustee request this application be approved by the Court and that the Trustee be awarded

$23.609.71 as compensation and $3.417.42 for reimbursement of expenses. The Trustee certifies that

no payments have been made or promised to him/her for services rendered in any capacity in this case.
No agreement or understanding exists between the Trustee and any other person or entity, other than

his/her law firm, for sharing compensation or to be received.

Dated: 9/5/24 Themae 7%4 Ft M

Thomas H. Fluharty, Trusté

WYV Bar No.: 1231
408 Lee Avenue

Clarksburg, WV 26301
(304) 624-7832



00°0$ 002 [oAes ) :AioBaje) Joj |ejoyqng
JaylQ ‘@sisni|
00°0% 00°0$ 00°¢ awoy g Bingsiaxed 0} 22/.0/€0 ‘Aueyn|4 sewoy [9ABl L
|ejol a)ey Jlun/sinoH uonduosaqg ajeq sweN AiobBajes
nessig " pineq :abpnpe jossy :adA] asen
ALISHIAINN AFTIVA OIHO :dweN ase) 9G000-¢¢ 4dquinN ased
v2/€0/¥0 - 22/L0/€0 :poliad
(0£z089) A1eyni4 "H sewoy] :a9ysniy
| :abed Moday joaysawi] a9)sniL WY 60:0} ¥Z/51/S0 :Paiuld
TT J0

€ abed Gz!/G:¥T ¥2/S0/60 PaIaua  ¥2/S0/60 Pall4  T-262 900  95000-30-22:G "ON



00°0$ 0S¢ slojipai) jo Bunasy :A1ob63je) Joj |eJOIgNg

Jay)Q ‘@91snu| sJojIpal)
00'0$ 00°0$ 0S¢ / s00p s Al malnal / Ly¢ Joj ssedald  ZZ/Z0/90 ‘Abeyn|4 sewoy| jo Bunssiy
|ejoL ajey jun/sinoH uonduosaqg ajeq aweN Kiobajen

¥2/€0/¥0 - 22/L0/€0 :poliad
(0£z089) A1eyni4 "H sewoy] :a9ysniy
g obed Hoday jeaysawil] d9)sni| WY 60:0L ¥2/SL/S0 :Pajulld

1T 40
v abed Gz:/S:¥T ¥2/S0/60 PaIdT  +72/S0/60 PAll4  T-262 900  9S000-X9-22:G "ON



00°0$

0.0 aoualajuon auoydaja] :A1oBajeq 1o} [ejoyqng

JaylQ ‘es1snu]

00°0$ 00°0$ 0S50 :2J ddey Apueig €2/€0/10 ‘Aueyn|4 sewoy
Jay)Q ‘@91snu| 9JuUaJdju0)
00'0$ 00'0$ 020 Bulesy Joj ssedaid g J9A00H 890 £2/80/80 ‘Abeyn|4 sewoy| auoydaja |
|ejoL ajey jun/sinoH uonduosaqg ajeq aweN Kiobajen
¥2/€0/¥0 - 22/L0/€0 :poliad
(0£z089) Ayeyni4 ‘H sewoy] :a9)sni|
¢ :obey Hoday jeaysawi] a9)sni] NV 60:0} ¥2/S1/S0 :pauld

1T 40

Gabed Gz:/G:¥T ¥2/S0/60 Paialu3  $2/S0/60 Pall4  T-26290d  95000-39-22:G "ON



Jay)Q ‘esrsni|

00'0%$ 00'0$ 020 Joauonone 0} $88 JO JusWSsSINgSIp 0} Uje  ZZ/80/L L ‘Abeyn|4 sewoy|
JaylQ ‘e@sisni|
00'0%$ 00'0$ 050 09 J9|A | 81 s1eseyoind 9/0 0} JoNd| 8sinal 2Z/12/L L ‘Ajeyn|4 sewoy |
so|es |eo9 Jo Jay)Q ‘@9isni|
00'0$ 00'0$ 050 spaoo0.d g/| 184 JoAI908Y 0} Juswasingsip 0} upje zZz/6L/z) ‘Aleyn|4 sewoy|
JaylQ ‘e@sisni|
00'0%$ 00'0%$ 020 Jsausiul /0 09 J9|AL - sodap o) upe zz/0z/ZlL ‘Ajeyn|4 sewoy |
02 I9|A L JaylQ ‘e@sysni]
00'0$ 00'0$ 020 Jseu8)uUl H/O 4O S}essy palnjonig Jisodap 0} uje  zz/zz/zL ‘Aleyn|4 sewoy|
Jay)Q ‘@91snu|
00'0$ 00'0%$ 020 ueld uoisuad ejeulw.s) 0} JusweasINgsIp O} UNe  €Z/Z0/20 ‘Abeyn|4 sewoy|
JaylQ ‘e@sysni|
00'0% 00'0$ 020 syduosued) 181 uopow 8|} €2/¥1/20 ‘Aleyn|4 sewoy |
Jay)Q ‘@9isnu|
00'0$ 00'0$ 01’0 UOHOI\ :8J 800\ uag 0} puodsal  ¢£Z/0Z/20 ‘Abeyn|4 sewoy|
JaylQ ‘e@sisni|
00'0$ 00'0$ 0L'0 uojow a1 8J00|\ usg 0} puodsal  £2/12/20 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
Jay)Q ‘@9isni|
00'0$ 00'0$ 0L'0 llews uley| 0} upe  £z/0€/S0 ‘Aleyn|4 sewoy|
JaylQ ‘@sisni|
00'0$ 00'0$ 020 1en0OH @90 - 01 €2/51/80 ‘Ajeyn|4 sewoy |
JaylQ ‘e@sysnu|
00'0$ 00'0$ 020 SJojjew oje)se 181 JOOS Y O} lewd  £Z/0€/80 ‘Aleyn|4 sewoy |
Jay)Q ‘@9isni| uonessiulwupy
00'0$ 00'0$ 0€0 lllysuelD - [lews / }8400p 0} Ue  $Z/€0/0 ‘Abeyn|4 sewoy| ase)
|ejoL ajey jun/sinoH uonduosaqg ajeq aweN Kiobajen
¥2/€0/¥0 - 22/L0/€0 :poliad
(0£z089) Ayeyni4 ‘H sewoy] :a9)sni|
p :obed Hoday jeaysawil] da9)sni] Y 60:0} ¥2/G1/S0 :Pajulid

1T 40

9 abed Gz:/G:¥T ¥2/S0/60 PaIalu3  $2/S0/60 Pall4  T-262 904  95000-39-22:G "ON



00°0$ 0z'€ uonessiuIwpy ase) :A1obaje) 1oy |ejoiang

Jay)Q ‘esrsni|
00°0% 00°0% 020 sajes [e0d - Jisodap 0} uje zz/yL/0lL ‘Ajeyn|4 sewoy |

|eyol ajey Jun/sinoH uonduosaqg ajeq swepN Kiobajen

v2/€0/v0 - €2/L0/€0 -polidd
(0£z089) Ayeyni4 "H sewoyy :99)sniy

G :obey yoday jeaysawi] adjsna| NV 60:01 #2/S1/S0 :pPajulLd
1T 40
L 9bed Gz:/G:¥T ¥2/S0/60 PaIdUT  $2/S0/60 Polld  T-26220d  95000-10-22:S "ON



00°0$ 00'L K1an029Yy pue sisAjeuy jassy :Aiobajes 1o} eJOIgNS

JBYlO ‘@9ysnu Alanooay pue
00°0% 00°0$ 00'L 374 ¥e Yoo] ‘sajolyaA puy 0} Bingsiexied Ul zz/.0/€0 ‘Abeyn|4 sewoy| sisAleuy jessy
jejol ajey Jjlun/sinoH uonduosaqg ajeq aweN Kiobajen

¥2/€0/¥0 - 22/L0/€0 -poliad
(0£z089) Ayeyni4 ‘H sewoy] :a9)sni|
9 :ebeg Hoday jeaysawil] d9)sni| WY 60:0} #2/G1/S0 :Pejuld

1T 40
g abed Gz:/S:¥T ¥2/S0/60 Paiaua  $2/S0/60 Pall4  T-26290d  95000-39-22:G "ON



Mcc.cw

09°6 -[ejol pueio w

00°0% 09°6 :9se9 10} [ejo ]
00°0$ 0z'0 Kuayjey Anag-90 :A1069je) Joy [ejoigng
Jay)Q ‘@91snu|
00°0$ 000$ 0Z'0 sisyew pajejal seb R |10 ;81 €2/21/90 ‘Aueyni4 sewoy] Ausyiey Aneg-00
|ejoL ajey jun/sinoH uonduosaqg ajeq aweN Kiobajen
¥2/€0/t0 - 22/L0/S0 :poliad
(0€£z089) Aueyn|4 'H sewoy] :89)snay
J -ebey yoday jeaysawi] adjsna| NV 60:01 #2/S1/S0 :pPajulLd
1T JO

6 9bed Gz:/S:¥T ¥2/S0/60 PaIau3  $2/S0/60 Pall4  T-262 900  95000-39-22:G "ON



No. 5:22-bk-00056 Doc 297-1 Filed 09/05/24 Entered 09/05/24 14:57:25
of 11

Printed: 05/15/2024 7.14 AM
Trustee Expense
Period: 03/07/2022 - 03/08/2024
Trustee: Thomas H. Fluharty

Page 10

Page: 1

interest in Marion & Wetzel Counties to all
creditors.

Total for case 22-00056:

Case Number: 22-00056 Case Name: OHIO VALLEY UNIVERSITY
Case Type: Asset Judge: David L. Bissett
Petition Date: 02/17/2022 341a Meeting: 06/16/2022 1.00 PM
Category: COPY
Date Description Hours/Unit Rate Total
03/08/2024 Motion Sell Remnant Assets to all creditors. (10 5304.0 $ 0.100000 $530.40
reams paper)
interest in Marion & Wetzel Counties to all ' ' '
creditors.
08/15/2023 motion sell real & personal property to WVU 7332.0 $ 0.100000 $733.20
Parkersburg Foundation
02/15/2023  motion preserve transcript records to all creditors. 200.0 $ 0.100000 $20.00
08/17/2022  motion conduct piecemeal auction to all creditors. 204.0 $ 0.100000 $20.40
07/29/2022  motion sell O&G Harrison Co, WV to all creditors. 223.0 $ 0.100000 $22.30
Total for category COPY 14927.0 $1,492.70
Category: OTHR
Date Description Hours/Unit Rate Total
03/07/2024 1.0 $ 6.490000 $6.49
Total for category OTHR 1.0 $6.49
Category: POST
Date Description Hours/Unit Rate Total
03/08/2024  Motion Sell Remnant Assets to all creditors. 204.0 $ 2.350000 $479.40
01/26/2024  mailing tax returns 5.0 $ 1.630000 $8.15
01/26/2024  mailing tax returns 5.0 $ 1.870000 $9.35
01/26/2024  priority mail to IRS -mailing tax returns 9.8 $ 1.000000 $9.80
10/11/202 mailing diploma's & transcripts to student /requests 10 14.230000 14.2
/11/2023 for transcripts to WV Wesleyan College, received $ 3 $ 3
in mail.
09/22/2023 rescheduled notice of telephonic auction of O&G 48.0 $ 1.340000 $64.32

$3,417.42



Category: POST

rescheduled notice of telephonic auctigh f10&G

Rates: 20 REFEEREODoc 297-1  Filed 09/05/24 EnterdiPY5308MY, 14:57.05Ra8,0e 17 Total

09/21/2023 interest in Marion & Wetzel Counties to all 160.0 $0.760000 $121.60
creditors.
08/29/2023 box of original Perkins loan documents to Dept of 10 $ 25.600000 $25.60
Education. ' ' '
08/15/2023 motion sell real & personal property to WVU 188.0 $ 2.790000 $524.52
Parkersburg Foundation to all creditors.
02/15/2023  motion preserve transcript records to all creditors. 200.0 $ 0.630000 $126.00
11/22/2022  Tyler County O&G production information 1.0 $ 8.800000 $8.80
11/22/2022  Tyler County O&G production information 2.0 $ 3.840000 $7.68
11/15/2022  mail coal deeds to Tusc Land, LLC. 14.2 $ 1.000000 $14.20
10/05/2022  letter to Mutschelknaus (O&G interest) 1.0 $ 3.120000 $3.12
08/17/2022  motion conduct piecemeal auction to all creditors. 204.0 $ 0.580000 $118.32
07/29/2022  motion sell O&G Harrison Co, WV to all creditors. 223.0 $ 0.580000 $129.34
06/06/2022 mail motion sell coal assets to Tusc Land, 3.16 $ 1.000000 $3.16
purchaser. ] ' ]
Total for category POST 1270.16 $1,667.59
Category: SUPP
Date Description Hours/Unit Rate Total
03/07/2024 3 boxes of manilla envelopes mail out motion sell 3.0 $ 35.300000 $105.90
remnant assets to all creditors. ' ' '
08/15/2023 manila envelopes, mailing of motion sell real 20 $ 26.740000 $53.48
property to all creditors. ' ' '
Total for category SUPP 5.0 $159.38
Category: TRAV
Date Description Hours/Unit Rate Total
03/07/2022 o Parkersburg & home // look at real property & 156.0 $ 0.585000 $91.26
vehicles ] ' ]
Total for category TRAV 156.0 $91.26
Total for case 22-00056: $3,417.42

Grand Total:

$3,417.42




No. 5:22-bk-00056 Doc 297-2 Filed 09/05/24 Entered 09/05/24 14:57:25 Page 1
of 20

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

In Re: Ohio Valley University Bk.No.: 22-00056

Debtor.

APPLICATION BY ATTORNEY FOR
TRUSTEE FOR COMPENSATION

The Chapter 7 Trustee makes this statement in support of his application for attorney fees as
counsel for Trustee. The Debtor, Ohio Valley University, filed a voluntary Chapter 7 bankruptcy
petition on the 17* day of February, 2022, with the Chapter 7 Trustee being appointed on February
17,2022. Your applicant was appointed as counsel for Trustee pursuant to an Order entered by the
Court herein on March 22, 2022, with services beginning on March 7, 2022. The services
contemplated and included in this application were performed for the Trustee to maximize any return
to creditors. Counsel for Trustee seeks compensation at the rate of $350.00 per hour. This is a final
application for fees and there have been no interim applications. The time periods for services
contemplated by this application are from March 7, 2022 through April 3, 2024.

The assets of the estate of the Debtor administered by said Trustee have a value of
approximately $408,418.18 and his disbursements in such operation were approximately
$126,321.81, leaving a balance of cash on hand of approximately $282,096.37. Total costs and
expenses of the Trustee total $27,088.33. All funds on hand are available for distribution to creditors
filing claims and secured creditors whose liens attached to the funds. The Trustee’s Final Report is
expected to be filed with the Office of the Assistant U.S. Trustee by May 20, 2024. Barring any
objection to this application and the Final Report, the case should be completed by August 1, 2024
and funds distributed by August 8,2024. All servicesincluded therein were provided by counsel and
his office staff.

Attached hereto as “Exhibit A” is a detailed accounting of services rendered in connection
with this representation.

Attached as “Exhibit B” are project categories and abbreviations utilized in describing

services rendered in Exhibit A.



No. 5:22-bk-00056 Doc 297-2 Filed 09/05/24 Entered 09/05/24 14:57:25 Page 2
of 20

Attached as “Exhibit C” is a Summary Sheet that synopsizes compensation and expenses
requested, prior compensation and expenses awarded, if applicable, the billing rate for each person
billed time, total hours billed, total amounts of billing for person who billed time and a blended
hourly rate.

WHEREFORE, your applicant prays that an allowance is made to him in the sum of
$54,032.14 which represents $53,235.00 as compensation and $797.14 in expenses, for professional

services rendered in this proceeding.

Dated: hﬁ&x:\)a@ ,2024 Submitted by:

Thomas H. Fluhaﬂy,Mee
408 Leec Avenue

Clarksburg, WV 26301
(304) 624-7832

WYV Bar No.: 1231



00°'see’‘es 006} joAea) :Ki062je) Joj ejoignsg
Jay)o ‘Asulony
0S°Lev$ 00'GLL$ 0sC uonone a1 dai 8jAd/m 1oew Bingsiaxied 0}  Zz/60/90 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
Jayio ‘Asuwiony
0S°LE¥$ 00°G.LS 0S¢ led ssoy Jo ainjoid aye) g Bingsiaded o}  zz/82/.0 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
S]Sal18)ul /O UO Yd1easal Byl ‘Asulony
05°29¢$ 00'G.L$ 0S't op sanuno) abpuppoq B J8jA L Jo sasnoyunod o} gg/01/80 ‘Apeynj4 sewoy|
sjsals)ul J19Y)0 ‘Aouiony
0S°292% 00'G.LS$ 0s°'L 9/0 SeNUN0Y |9Z}dM\ B JBJA L S8sSnoyunoD o}  2z/0€/80 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
Jay)O ‘Asulony
06°29¢% 00'G.LS 0S°'L SpJodal 9/0 malaal asnoyunod Aunod J9lAL 0} 22/1.2/60 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy|
elaUeN ANG Uaul ‘AN AM @ SHOIS JN Jayjo ‘Asulony
00°62S$ 006.1$ 00'€ % Jeauonone/m jJaaw HO enauel @ bingsiaxied 0) ¢z/z2/60 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
W
UM jow g 'sjduosuel) /m 1w g | ‘9J00N Jay0 ‘Asusony
05" Lev$ 00'G.L$ 0S¢C uag/uiey axiIN/Mm j1@aw (NAQO) BUUSIA wol) @ 0} 22/7L/ZL ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
s}salajul 5/ uo Jayi0 ‘Aeulony
00°00.% 00'G.L$ 00 »JOM WOOI pi10dal ‘SfjIASUILBIN MON %R Juowlied 0} €2/12/90 ‘Aueyn|4 sewoy | [oABIL
jeyoL ajey HUn/sinoH uonduasaqg ajeq awepN Aiobajen
nessig " pineq :abpnp jossy :adA] ase)
ALISHIAINN ATTIVA OIHO :3weN ase) 9G000-¢¢ -43quinN ase)
2/€0/v0 - 22/L0/€0 -polidd
(0£z089) Aneyn|4 "H sewoy] :3d)sni|
| :obeq Hoday jJeaysawi | Asusony WY £0:0L +2/51/S0 :paluld
, 0c¢ 0
¢ abed Gz:/S:¥T ¥2/S0/60 paIslua  +2/S0/60 Pall4  2-262 904 9S5000-%9-22:S "ON



05°'299°L$ SL'Y aouaisajuon auoyda|a] :Aiobaje) Joj |ejoigng
Jayyo ‘Aeulony
00°'SZL$ 00°0S€$ 0S50 |eoo Jo Jaseyoind aanoadsold 2z/Lz/v0 ‘Aueyn|4 sewoy
2J00J\ Uag JO ||ED ulnjal // "0}8 - ©/O Selunod Jayio ‘Asulony
00'GZL$ 00°0S€$ 050 abpuppoQ @ uosliieH uo siapio a1 AsBys - 0L 22/02/60 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
Jayyo ‘Aeulopy
00°00.% 00°0S€$ 00¢C é .6);) Soe ‘uonnad @i 4HL €2/91/50 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
V\\v Jayio ‘Asulony
00G.L$ 00°05€$ 050 uonone :al p3 Jo }deQ NOdS 'Y  £2/62/80 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy|
18y1Q ‘Aaulony
05°/8% 00°0S€$ G20 9/0 ssIINDON  €2/2¢/60 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
Jayio ‘Asulony 9oUal8ju0n
00°0S€$ 00°06€$ 00°L a|ly 0} upe / suojsuad :al ysiiey B YVYIL €z/Sz/0L ‘Apeyni4 sewoy | auoydaje |
|ejol ajey jun/sinoH uonduasag ajeq aweN Aiobajen
¥2/€0/¥0 - 22/L0/€0 poOlied
(0€£2089) Aeyn|4 "H sewoy] :@ajsni]
Z ebed Joday jeaysawi] Aaulony WV £0:0l ¥2/GL/S0 ‘pajulld
0c o
v abed GzZ:/S:¥T ¥2/S0/60 Paiolug  +2/S0/60 Palld  2-/62 904  95000-%d-22:S "ON



00'G2S$ 05’} Bunesyy :K1063)e) 10} |eJOIqNS
epaLey ANA ® ANA AM JayO ‘Aeusony
00°62S$ 00°0s€$ 0s'L 1e SHOJS “JN @ Jeauonony /m J9aw Bingsiaxied Ul 22/22/60 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy | Bunesiy
jejol ajey Jun/SinoH uonduossaqg ajeq aweN Kiobajen
¥2/€0/¥0 - 22/L0/€0 POldd
(0£2089) Axeyn|4 "H sewoy| :9a3jsniy
¢ :abed yoday jeaysauwi] Asuiony WV L0:01 ¥2/S1/S0 -pajulid
0c o
Ggabed GzZ:/S:¥T ¥2/S0/60 PaIslua  #2/50/60 P3lId  2-/62 90d  9S000-Xd-22:S 'ON



00'0S0°L$ 00°¢ uonony :Alobajes 10} [ejoiqng
Yo ‘Asulony
00°62s$ 00°0S€$ 0S'L ssepew Buipuad o} upe 1@ uojone [e0d JONPUO3  ZZ/S0/01 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
Jay)0 ‘Asuliopny
00°'62S$ 00°0S€$ 0s’L uonone H/0 09 JajAL Jonpuod B Joj atedaid gg/vLielL ‘Apeyni4 sewoy uonony
jejol ajey Hun/sinoH uonduossag ajeq aweN K1obaje)
v2/€0/¥0 - 22/L0/€0 -POliad
(0£z089) Aveyn|4 "H sewoy] :33jsniy
¢ :obed yoday jesysawi| Asuiony WV L0:0} ¥2/S1/S0 -pajulid

0c o

9 abed Gz:/S¥T ¥2/S0/60 PaJdua  +¢2/S0/60 PAlId  2-26290d  95000-19-22:G "ON



uiey] oyIIN l1ewsa j sniejs g(0)1.0g a1 doer/m Aunbut

Jayio ‘Asusony

00°0S€$ 00'0SE€$ 00°L 1 Jopo| uondwexs sales B xe} ajess a1 Ayeg - 00  €2/10/90 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
sy ‘Asulsony
05'LE¥$ 00'05€$ gzl snjejs £(0)10G alebiseaul  £2/20/90 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
siun) snjsnbny 0} |lewo
/] SUBO sunjad
Jo sjuawubisse Jo }s09 a1 UOS|aN allleyd - D1
2J00\ uag -0l
[ uiey iy 0} [lewd Jay)0 ‘Asusony
00°62S$ 00'0S€$ 05’1 /1senbai g(2)|0G Bunejsulal mainal  €2/v1L/90 ‘Aueyniy sewoy L
UBO| SUDjJad :al {8 1@ SIUNYD 0} 1X3) JayiQ ‘Asuiony
05°292$ 00°05€$ 6.0 seb @ |10 :21 AS)IM - DL €2/50/L0 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
YO ‘Asuiony
05°.8% 00°05€$ GZ'o 9/0 a1 A3JIM X8}  £€2/10/L0 ‘Apeyni4 sewoy |
30Q O} Ojul puas @ SNd 81 uag - 01 Jay)Q ‘Aauiony
00'G.L$ 00°0s€$ 0S'0 Buossuly 03 H/0 |19s 0} uoow yeip  €Z/0L/L0 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy
Buueay ul syeddiped Jayio ‘Asuiony
00'S¥2$ 00°0S€9% 0,0 '3 S|IBWd SNOWEA / SO0 SUBO| SuBjiad O} uje €g/€1/.0 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
Jayyo ‘Asuiony
00°0S€$ 00°05€$ 00°'L 0j8 / Buueay uo o8yd / ubls @ uohow Mmalral  €Z/71/80 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
Jay)0 ‘Asuiopy
00'SZL$ 00°0S€$ 0S0 ysijey 0} Aunbui / so0p V| L PapiemIo) €Z/9L/L1 ‘Aueyn|4 sewoy
uonnquisip paledionue Jayj0 ‘Asulony
00°GLLS 00°0G€$ 050 '@ SWIeD 8sed Jo snjejs (al uley MIN - DL €2/61L/21 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
Jay)0 ‘Aeulony
05°.8% 00°05€$ TV pIq jueuwsai a1 [eyde |iysuel) o) lewd  $2/20/20 ‘Apeyni4 sewoyl
1ayi0 ‘Asusony uonesnsiuwpy
00'SLL$ 00°0S€$ 0s°0 aojjou jlew  2/80/€0 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy | 9se)
jejol ajey JUn/SINOH uonduossag ajeq aweN Aiobajes
¥2/€0/¥0 - 22/L0/€0 :POlIdd
(0£Z089) Aueyn|4 "H sewoy] :a3ysni]
G :abed Joday Jesysawi| Asusony WV L0:0l ¥2/S1/S0 ‘pajulid
0c o
L 8bed GZ:/S:¥T ¥2/S0/60 PaIsua  #2/50/60 P3lId  2-/62 90d  9S000-Xd-22:S 'ON



Jay)Q ‘Asuiony

00°0S€$ 00°0S€$ 00'L "JopJO Jelp @ SUBO| Subdd - NAO a1 aIbny 1xa)  zZ/vL/LL ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
sjduosuel) 9 aAIIp pley J8y)0 ‘Asulony
00°0S€$ 00°05€$ 00’1 191 10O uag O / pelgd O} [lew? // YdV MaiAal g¢/ci/L1 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy
uoljone Jo aonou Jay)o ‘Asulony
00°6es$ 00°05€$ 0s’L yelp @ uospaqoy-O1 // 00 J9|AL ol s|lewa o} upe  Zz/0E/L 1L ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
‘09 [9ZI9M /O 9sEed| 0} uonow
upe g Bunasw /2| 21 enauey © esn-O1 //
syduosuel) ;a1 9100\ uag-0 1 // S19ppiq aAdadsoud Jayj0 ‘Asuiony
00°62Z'L$ 00°0S€$ 0s'e 0} Buipuas :a1 Wg -00 8 uononpoid mainal  gz/L0/Z) ‘Aueyn|4 sewoy |
punj uoisuad Jayyo ‘Asulony
00°0S0°L$ 00°0G€$ 00’ ajeulwJs) 0} wiy Aojdwa 0) UOHO 3]l @ 8SIAS)  ZZ/ZL/CI ‘Apeyn)4 sewoy L
uolone 90 09 J9jA) 10} aredaud Jay)O ‘Asulony
00°0S0°'L$ 00°05€$ 00°¢ w s)duosuel) a1 Bingsiayied o) (9Ael) Joj asedaid  zz/eL/gl ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
W Uim 18w @ syduosuely JayiQ ‘Asuiony
00°00.$ 00°0S€$ 00¢ ‘31 [e )@ '9JO0N uag/ uley 8)IN Yim 18w BUUBIA Ul Z2/vL/C] ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy|
JayyQ ‘Asulopy
00°05€$ 00°05¢€$ 00'L 0D J8jAL - 9jes 181 1apJo 0} U 2Z/SL/Z) ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
J8yio ‘Asusony
00°0S€$ 00°0G€$ 00'L paep :81 WG-00 3 0D 49JAL - 18pI0 BsIAal  22/6L/C) ‘Apeyn|4 sewoyy
‘BWIOYEP|O 1€ J3j|onN/m abessaw
U] // Spaap [e09 1031109 J/ Juswaaibe yeip Jayio ‘Asuiopny
00°0S.°L$ 00°0S€$ 00'S % siduosuel) J9A0 8ye)} 0} BLIOYEMO O) uoilow yelp €2/8L/10 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
Jay)o ‘Asulopny
00'62s$ 00°0S€$ 0s’1L syduosue) Joj spunj puadxa 0} uonow yelp €z/02/10 ‘Apeynig sewoy |
Jayio ‘Asulony
00°04$ 00°05¢€$ 0c'0 sases| /0 O} upe  gz/1LE/S0 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
jejolL ajey jun/sinoH uonduoasag ajeq awenN Aiobajen
¥2/€0/v0 - 22/L0/€0 -Poliad
(0€£2089) Aeyn|y "H sewoyy :aajsni)
g :abed Hoday jeaysaw] Asuiony NV 20:0} ¥2/S1/S0 :Peiuld
0c¢ 0
g abed GzZ:/S¥T ¥2/S0/60 pPaidud  +2/S0/60 Palld  2-262 904  95000-19-22:S "ON



Jay)O ‘Asuiony

00°0S€$ 00°0S€$ 00'L uonone 8jAd - O / uoljow ueoT supied Yelip ZZ/vL/60 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy
Jayyo ‘Asuiony
00°0S€$ 00°0S€$ 00'L Wg-O0 / uoljow ueo subjidd asiaal  22/S1/60 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy]
syduosuen 1810 ‘Asuiony
00°05€$ 00°05€$ 00'L ‘a1 uey] "W-0.1 / siduosuey) 1 s|lewa SNoUeA uinjal  ZZ/61/60 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
Y0 ‘Asulony
00°00.$ 00°05¢€$ 00°¢ uonony Jo 80lION 3| / Yelp 2Z/€2/60 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy|
Jayjo ‘Asuiony
05'292$ 00°0S€$ G.0 1sny} dnpuim ;a1 / ueysayg / ddey - dsaii00 0} upe  2¢/9z/60 ‘Aueyn|4 sewoy |
9SB9| 0} UoHOW /O 09 JUBSEd|d MAIAAI Yo ‘Aaulony
00°00%'L$ 00°05€$ 00y B ©/O 19]AL ||9s 0} de %@ S[es [0 UO J9pIO Yesp ZZ/0L/0L ‘Apeynig sewoy]
18Y)0 ‘Asulony
00°00.$ 00°05€$ 00¢C 9/0 1841 |[9s 0} de g Japio [e0d aslAal  ZZ/LL/0L ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy
9/0 09 sjuesesld 18410 ‘Asulopy
00°62Ss$ 00°0S€9$ 0s’L 181 19)20p MaiA8) B LolloW /O 0D JBJAL asiAal  ZZ/yz/0L ‘Apeyn|4 sewoyy
18y)0 ‘Asulsony
00°0S0°L$ 00°0S€3$ 00'e (spoop 9¢) [e02 10} Spasp @ YeIp M3l ZZ/SZ/01L ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy
Jayjo ‘Asuiony
00°00.% 00°0S€$ 00¢C SP3aap |e0D JO syeJp asiAa)  22/92/01 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy
Jayo Ajjehoy Jayio ‘Asulony
00°0S€9$ 00°0G€9$ 00'L Jajemueald 0} upe @ 9/0 JolAL ||os o) de p/m  Zg/e0/L L ‘Apeyn|4 sewoyy
Jayjo ‘Asulony
00'62S$ 00°0S€$ 0S’L SSI|INDON 0} H/0 00 J9JAL ||9s 0} de asinal  ZZ/60/L 1L ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy
aly Jayi0 ‘Asuiony
00°G2S$ 00°0S€% 0s’L 0} ujje @ H/O :8J SOIBJUY @ [B0D (Bl SUBYINY |lewd ZZ/0L/L1 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
jejol ayey jun/sinoH uondiosaq ajeq awenN Kiobajen
¥2/€0/¥0 - 22/L0/€0 -polidad
(0£z089) Aveynid "H sewoy] :d9jsni|
L :ebed Hoday jeaysaw] Asulony WV L0:01 ¥2/G1/S0 :Palulid
0c Jo
6 abed Gz:/S¥T ¥2/S0/60 paisiul  $2/S0/60 Palld  2-262 900  9S000-19-22:S ON



00'069°62$ ov'el uonessiulwpy ase) :Aiobaje) Joj ejoiqng
sojes 9JoIyaA 180 ‘Asuiony
0000.$ 00°05¢$ 00¢ 131 ING-D0 // "01@ ‘@sIAai/[eo ||as 0} de 0} upe  ZZ/LE/S0 ‘Ayeyni4 sewoy
S19)}9] JOY0 Jeup @ 1o1uquadID) Jayio ‘Asulony
00°00.$ 00°05€$ 00¢ - dueoy - ppo( / S0P WOO0J p10d31 M3IASS  22/¢0/90 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
Jaylo ‘Asulony
00°05€$ 00°05€$ 00'L uonone a1 dai 8|4 /m 198w Bingsiadied Ul zz/60/90 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoyy
00 JeH :al Jay)0 ‘Asulony
0S5 Lev$ 00°05€$ 1Al S W'D 0} Jans| Yelp / ppoq B JIeH - Ojul ©/O MalAal  ¢2/12/90 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
Jay)Q ‘Asulony
000S0°'L$ 00°05€$ 00°¢ [e0d :aJ Buneay unod B jouq Buuedaid zg/10/80 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
JY)0 ‘Aautony
00°G2S3$ 00°05€$ 0s°L asiwoidwod 0} UCHOW U0 YoM  ZZ/20/80 ‘Apeyn)4 sewoyl
‘0)0 - Buteay pajpadxa B 7 uonone Aq |jes o} de 1Y)0 ‘Aeutony
00°62s$ 00°0G€$ 0S'L yelp / uonone 0} Upe / WsiepueA :al uie N - D1 ¢2/S1/80 ‘Aueyn|4 sewoy L
Jay)O ‘Asulony
00°05€$ 00°0s¢$ 00°L Japlo Yelp @ uonone ;a1 passig - Ol T2/ET/80 ‘Aueyni4 sewoy|
Jayio ‘Aeuiony
00°00.$ 00°0S€$ 00°¢ uohone 9/ UOo Sadhjou yelp  Z¢/v¢/80 ‘Apeyn|g sewoy |
asea| 0} uonesydde uo pejs o} Aeg Jayj0 ‘Asuiony
00°00.% 00°0S€$ 00¢ asliApe B 00 |9Z)9M\ 8Sed| O R0 - LDJ malnal  ¢2/9¢/80 ‘Aueynig sewoy |
"0}@ ‘aJow Ja|iel} Jnoge Anbu /7 Buynpayos Y10 ‘Asulony
00°5¢S$ 00°0S€$ 0s°L / senss| Jduosues} 7 8o1jou uoldNe |eod O) uje  ¢g/ZL/60 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
jejol ajey jun/sinoH uonduossaq ajeq aweN Aiobajen
¥2/€0/¥0 - 22/L0/€0 -POlidd
(0£z089) Aeyni4 "H sewoyy] :ad)sniy
g :abed Hoday jeaysawi] Asusony WV L0:01 ¥2/S1/S0 -pajulid
0c¢ 40
0T abed GzZ:/S:¥T ¥2/S0/60 PaISUT  #2/S0/60 Palld  2-262 204 95000-%9-22:S "ON



1910 ‘Asulopy

00'G2S$ 00'0S¢$ 0S'L a)es s)asse |eo2 pasp payedp gz/se/ol ‘Aueyn|4 sewoy |
lay)Q ‘Asuiony
00°00.% 00°05€$ 00¢ uoijone jonpuod g uohone oluoyda)s) Joj asedaid  zz/vLizl ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy|
180 ‘Aeulony
00°05€$ 00°0S€$ 00l sysasajul seb g |10 uo jesodoid Yeip  €2/22/90 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
JayyQ ‘Asulony
0S°LEVS 00°0S€$ °TAN l1es 0} de jo yelp uibaq Vdy malnal  £2/€2/90 ‘Apeyni4 sewoy |
Jay)Q ‘Asulony
00'G.8% 00°05€$ 0S¢ dd g a/1 |85 0} de mainal @ Yelp €£2/62/90 ‘Aeyn|4 sewoy |
18y)0 ‘Asuiony
00°0S€$ 00°'0S€$ 00'L / 19pJo 8s|Aal / 801j0U Jelp / uojow MalAal  €2/G0/L0 ‘Apeyni4 sewoy|
yg 1xa} Jayio “Aewiony
00°0.$ 00°0S€$ 0¢'0 Jap.o/ uonow o} uoisiaal Jybijs ayew  £z/01/80 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
Y10 ‘Asuiony
05°292% 00°0S€$ G0 uojone JO 810U asiAaL  €2/20/60 ‘Aueyn|4 sewoy |
A3lIM -OL Jayjo ‘Asuiony
00°0s€$ 00°05€$ 00°L "uonone Joj asedaid / H/O Jo uoldNY  €2/82/60 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy
Y0 ‘Aesuiony
00°0s€$ 00°0S€$ 00'L Buisoo :a1 ddey sjiews / paap o} upe €z/zL/0L ‘Apeyniy sewoy |
Jayj0 ‘Asulony
05°/8% 00°0S€$ T4 Buisolo :a1 ddey oy jrews  €z/0z/L 1 ‘Aueyn|4 sewoy |
Jay)0 ‘Asulsopy
00°00.% 00°0S€$ 00°¢ *0J@ uonow yJueuwsal yeip / 9jl o) upe eg/Lefeo ‘Aueyn|4 sewoy |
Y0 ‘Asulony
00°00.% 00°05¢€$ 00°¢ "019 VdV jueuwsal o} upe  2/90/€0 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy | s)essy JO 9jes
jelol ajey Jun/SINoH uonduosag ajeq sweN Aiobaje)
¥2/€0/v0 - 22/L0/€0 -POliad
(0£2089) A1eyni4 "H sewoy] :a9sniy
6 ebed poday jeaysowi) Asuiony NV £0:0L ¥2/51/S0 :pajuld
0c o
TT 8bed Gg:/S:¥T ¥2/S0/60 PaIsiua  #2/S0/60 Palld  2-262 90d  95000-%9-22:S ON



05°2eEVLS S6°0V sjossy Jo ajes :Aiobaje 1oy [ejoiqng
1YO ‘Aauiony

00'G.S°L$ 00°05¢€$ 0S¥y 8|es sjasse |B0D 10} spadp payelp gg/el/0L ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy L
Jayy0 ‘Asusony
00°'526°L$ 00°06€$ 0SS 9|es s)osse |Bod Spasp payelp gz/vL/oL ‘Aueyn|4 sewoy |
Jayyo ‘Asuiopny
00°00L‘C$ 00°0S€%$ 009 oJes S)osse |e0d spaap payesp gz/lL/0L ‘Ayeyni4 sewoy |
Jayy0 ‘Asusony
00°0S0°L$ 00°0S€$ 00'€ ajes sjosse |eod spaap payelp ¢¢g/1e/ol ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
Jay)Q ‘Asusony
00°626°'L$ 00°0G€$ 0SS 9|BS $)O9SSe |BOD Spasp payesp gz/ye/0L ‘Aueyn|4 sewoy |
jejol ajey yun/sinoy uonduosag ajeq aweN fiobajen

$2/€0/¥0 - 22/20/€0 :poLidd
(0£Z089) A1eyn|4 "H sewoy] :a9)sni}
0} :9bed poday joaysawi] Asuwiony IV 20:0L ¥2/S1/G0 :pajuld

0c 0
¢T 9bed Gzi/S:vT ¥2/S0/60 paidlul  ¥¢/S0/60 PAlld  2-262 904  95000-Xd-22:S 'ON



00°006'v$ 00°'vL }OM Wwooy plodady :Aiobaje) Joj |ejoigns
1ayj0 ‘Asulony
00'0S0°L$ 00'0S€$ 00'e senunog ydjopuey ‘inysdn ‘sime  gz/zz/e0 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy ]
18Y)0 ‘Asulopny
00°00.% 00'0SE$ 002 seb » |10 / [B0D 81 yoseasal aul| uo  Zg/L2/v0 ‘Aueyn|4 sewouy |
Y0 ‘Aeulony
00°00.% 00°0G¢€$ 00c BUUBIA Ul YJOM WOOJ pIodal ¢2/g1/90 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
1saJ9)ul 1Yo ‘Asulony
00'6.8% 00°0S€$ 0S¢ 9/0 SeNuUNoYD [9Z}9M R J3JA1 JO sasnoyunod Ul zz/0¢/80 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
Jayi0 ‘Asulony
00°00.$ 00°0S€$ 00¢C SPI02aJ ©/O MBIABI 0} 0D JBJA) Ul 22/12/60 ‘Aeyn|4 sewoy |
Jay)o ‘Asulony MO
00°'6.8% 00°0S€$ 0S¢ S}salajul H/O U0 d||IASUILBIN MBN @ juowie] Ul €2/12/90 ‘Aueyn|4 sewou | WO0Y PIoIDY
lejol ajey Jun/sINoH uonduasaqg ajeq aweN Kiobajen
¥2/€0/¥0 - 22/L0/€0 -polied
(0£z089) Aueyni4 "H sewoy :99)sni]
L] :ebed yoday jJeaysawi] Asuiopy WV 20:0} ¥2/GL/S0 -pajulid
0c¢ 0
€T obed GZ:/S:¥T ¥2/S0/60 paloul  #2/50/60 Plld  ¢-/62 90d  9S000-14-2Z:S ON



moo.mmﬂ.nmw 09°L91 :lejol puelsd u

00°SE€C'€S$ 09°191 :9sed Joj |ejo ]
00°0S.‘1$ 00'S yoseasay :Aiobsjes 1oy ejoiqng
18410 ‘Aeuiony
00'00.$ 00°0S€$ 00T s|esauiw seb g (10 Jo duluo AUno) UoLe ZZ/SO/Y0  ‘Ameun|d sewoyy
s)saIoul H/0 19410 ‘Asulony
00'0S0'L$ 00°0S€$ 00°€ yoJeasal sapuUNoY ppoq B JAJAL JO SaSnoYUNo Ul 2z/0L/80  ‘AMeyn|d sewouyy yoseasay]
jejol ajey Jufn/SINoH uonduoasaqg ajeqg aweN fioBajen

$2/S0/V0 - 22/L0/€0 :poliad
(0£2089) Aleyn|4 ‘H sewoy] :@3jsnil
Z| :ebed Hoday josysawi] Asuiony NV £0:0l $2/SL/S0 :paluld

0c 0
vT abed Gz:/G:WT ¥2/S0/60 PaIdul  ¥2/S0/60 PAlld  2-262 904 95000-X9-22:S ON



No. 5:22-bk-00056 Doc 297-2 Filed 09/05/24 Entered 09/05/24 14:57:25 Page 15
of 20
Printed: 05/15/2024 7.13 AM Page: 1
Attorney Expense
Period: 06/09/2022 - 06/21/2023
Trustee: Thomas H. Fluharty
Case Number: 22-00056 Case Name: OHIO VALLEY UNIVERSITY
Case Type: Asset Judge: David L. Bissett
Petition Date: 02/17/2022 341a Meeting: 06/16/2022 1.00 PM
Category: TRAV
Date Description Hours/Unit Rate Total
06/21/2023 to Fairm_ont & New Martinsville, record room work 139.0 $ 0.655000 $91.04
on O/G interests )
12/14/2022 10 & from Vienna (OVU) meet w/Receiver & 156.0  $0.585000 $91.26
personnel re: future of students transcripts.
to Parkersburg & Marietta OH meet w/auctioneer &
09/22/2022 Mr Stotts @ WV DMV, then DMV Marietta 184.0 $ 0.585000 $107.64
09/21/2022  to Tyler County Courthouse review O/G records 78.0 $ 0.585000 $45.63
08/3012022 10 Courthouses Tyler & Wetzel Counties O/G 1120 $0.585000 $65.52
08/10/2022 1© Courthouses of Tyler & Doddridge Counties do 88.0 $ 0.585000 $51.48
research on O/G interests )
07/29/2022 to ParkersbL_Jrg & home; look & take pictures of 146.0 $ 0.585000 $85.41
another vehicle dropped off at campus
07/28/2022  to Parkersburg & take picture of Ross' car 146.0 $ 0.585000 $85.41
06/13/2022  record room work in Vienna 151.0 $ 0.585000 $88.34
06/09/2022 to Parkersburg meet w/Pyle rep re: auction 146.0 $ 0.585000 $85.41
Total for category TRAV 1346.0 $797.14
Total for case 22-00056: $797.14

(Grand Total:

$797.14J




No. 5:22-bk-00056 Doc 297-2 Filed 09/05/24 Entered 09/05/24 14:57:25 Page 16
of 20

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

In Re: Ohio Valley University Bk. No.: 22-00056
Debtor.
EXHIBIT - B
Abbr. Project categories
AAR Asset Analysis and Recovery: Identification and review of potential assets including

causes of action and nonlitigation recoveries.

AD Asset Deposition: Sales, leads, (S365 matters), abandonment and related transaction
work.
OP Business Operations: Issues related to debtor-in possession operating in Chapter 11

such as employee, vendor, tenant issues and other similar problems.

CA Case Administration: Coordination and compliance activities, including preparation
of a statement of financial affairs; schedules, list of contracts; United States Trustee’s
interim statements and operating reports; contacts with the United States Trustee;
general creditor inquiries.

CL Claims Administration and Objections: Specific claim inquires; bar date motions;
analysis, objections and allowances of claims.

EE Employee Benefits/Pensions: Review issues such as severance, retention, 401K
coverage and continuance of pension plans.

FA Fee/Employment Applications: Preparations of employment and fee application for
self or others; motions to establish interim procedures.

FEO Fee/Employment Objections: Review of and objections to the employment and fee
application of others.

F Financing: Matters under ss 361, 363 and 364 including cash collateral and secured
claims; loan document analysis.

L Litigation: There should be a separate category established for each matter.
(E.g., XYZ Stay Litigation).



No. 5:22-bk-00056 Doc 297-2 Filed 09/05/24 Entered 09/05/24 14:57:25 Page 17
of 20

341 Meetings of Creditors: Preparing for and attending the conference of creditors, the
341 (a) meeting and other creditors’ committee meetings.

PIN Plan and Disclosure Statement: Formulation, presentation and confirmation;
compliance with the plan confirmation order, related orders and rules; disbursement
and case closing activities, except those related to the allowance and objections to
allowance of claims.

362 Relief From Stay Proceedings: Matters relating to termination or continuation of
automatic stay under S 362.



No. 5:22-bk-00056 Doc 297-2 Filed 09/05/24 Entered 09/05/24 14:57:25 Page 18
of 20

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

In Re: Ohio Valley University Bk. No.: 22-00056
Debtor.
EXHIBIT - C
FEE APPLICATION CURRENT APPLICATION
Fees Requested $53,235.00
Expenses requested $§ 797.14

Names of Professionals/Hours Billed Rated Total for Application

Thomas H. Fluharty, Attorney $350.00/hr. $53,235.00

TOTAL BLENDED HOURLY RATE: $350.00 per hour



No. 5:22-bk-00056 Doc 297-2 Filed 09/05/24 Entered 09/05/24 14:57:25 Page 19
of 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that the foregoing APPLICATION BY TRUSTEE FOR
COMPENSATION was served upon the following individuals, at the addresses listed below, by

placing a true and correct copy thereof in the United States mail, postage prepaid, this day

of , 2024

Served electronically on:

Martin Sheehan, Esquire
Martin@MSheehanlaw.net
Counsel for Debtor

Office of the Assistant U.S. Trustee
ustpregion04.ct.ecfl@usdoj.gov

Thomas H. Fletee




No. 5:22-bk-00056 Doc 297-2 Filed 09/05/24 Entered 09/05/24 14:57:25 Page 20
of 20

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
In Re: Ohio Valley University Bk. No.: 22-00056

Debtor.

ORDER

Upon consideration of the Application of Thomas H. Fluharty, Attorney for the Trustee, for
allowance of compensation for professional services rendered and for reimbursement for actual and
necessary costs and expenses incurred by him in the administration of the above estate in the amount
of $54,032.14 and it appearing to the Court that notices having been sent and no adverse interest
appearing, it is ORDERED that Thomas H. Fluharty, Attorney for the Trustee, be and is hereby
allowed compensation for professional services rendered and for reimbursement for actual and
necessary costs and expenses incurred by him in the administration of the above estate in the amount

of $54,032.14.

Submitted by:

N/ An
Thomas H. Fll@;rtly/,'l?{ustee
WYV Bar No.: 1

408 Lee Avenue

Clarksburg, WV 26301
(304) 624-7832




